Service Manual

XG-1(n)- (CODE No.2007-300)
XG-A (CODE No.2013-300)

MINOLTA



MINOLTA XG1n)
2007-300 (For Export)

TYPE OF CAMERA
Aimm single-lens reflexy with avtematee and Tull

manual exposure control

SHUTTER
Horizantal-iraverse focal-plane 1vpe: electronical b
cantirolled speeds,
Shutter Autos LA to | see.
Manual- LS1000, LS00, LF250, 17025,
bl LA 1415, 1/, 14,
142, 1 sec. and B Bulhi

Up to +2 Ev continuous adjustment

speed siepless

Shutter dial
of automatic exposure with 1.2 kv
elick-stops and lock ot "A" | 2era
selting

Self-timer Electranie, LEI} indicated types.

approximately 1 sec. delay

Flash syne PC tormenal and kot shae (or X-

syne, (disconnest when onil not

instil led!,

Eleetranic flash svnehranizes al

1/60 sec. and slower step or

stepless sperds: Class MF. M. FP

flashbulbs synchronize at 1715 see
or slower speeds.

Extra contact on hot shae receivers

signal from cameca-contral contact

of the X-series Aute Electroflashes

FILM ADVANCE
Film winding By lever with single 130° stroke
Film-

ndvance release hutton for rewinding;

after 30" uwneéngaged movement
advancing=type frome counter and
Snfe Load Sigaus] that indicates
film loading and advancing conditions
Auto winding Through built-in coupler key with
accessory Aute Winder G
Spaal f-slot take-up spaol

Film counter

VIEWFINDER
Type

Auto resetting calculation

Eve-level lixed pentaprism 1ype
035
imagefield

Viewfinder vision stendard 24 mm < 36 mm
Magnifieation © 0, 87 = (G0 mm standacd lens at
Visibility I diopt

Viewfinder indication Accute Matte-Tield focusing
sereen with central horizo-
ntally oriented split-image
focusing spot surrounded by
microprism band: stepless
light-
emitting diodes; LET} over-/

speeds indicated by 7

under- range indicators, LED
at 60" position also blinks
as flash-roady signal with

the X-series Aute Elactiro-
flashes, manual-mode signal

Mirror (hersize quick-return type

EXPOSURE CONTROL
Light-Metering svstem Full-aperture TTL center-

weighted averaging type

tan L= ool ls mounted on

Receiver element B
wibher sale sl 1 he eREphere al
thie wine b the pentbgeei=m

Runt v exposare eontrol Apedal heweveltape, L

vurrent compuler cireult,
actuated hy contaet or

fressure an | baeueh switeh”
aperaling buttion, varves thi
shutler speed contineonsly
and steplessly v vield

proper exponure acesrding
Lo metering svstem imbica

tvo ot the aperture, film

spevd, aml exposure Gl usi-
ment fet
Auto-exposure range Fv ®in kv T eogee /M seg

by seis. ar f

wt ECLL b |
L1y w1 ASA DMWY werh FrL0 |ens
Film-speed range ASAZD o IGO0 sol e Lthe

shutter-speed Tunetion seleetar

Pawor Twin I3V alkaline- mangonese | Eve:
ready A-Th or eqmivalent ar [ 55
s1|ver=uxide  Eveready EPX-Th' S
Thoar equivalent celbls power Toth
aulo exposore contrel and shutter's
electronically paverned speration
LED batvers cheek indicatur lights
when operating switeh in hattery
check passadadin
Shutter will mot release when
voltage 1o low Tor privper aperalisn

OTHER

Back cover with memo holder and ASA-DIN conversion
tablle: imtegral grip

ACCESSORIES
¢ Fxclesive Aute Winder G
* Autn Electeaflash 320X, 200X, DI2X and 118X
* Remote Cord 5 Glbem
L Sm (G-F1,
* Wireless Contraller 1H-1

2-in, ) and Remore Cord

« MD, MC, and other interchangeable Minolta lenses
and applicable Minglta SLR svetem accessuries

SIZE AND WEIGHT

Size S0 = B9 M« 138 W
(Z-1/10 = 302 = 5-7/1h in
Weight 00 g 11T=0/4 g2,

without lens and power colls
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Shutter release button set

Yo A—Hts

Oty

1

Shutter speed dial/Function selector ¥+ v S —FA{ ¥ At b 3

2019-2020-01
2006-2022-03
2019-2023-01
2007-2070-81
2006-3003-02
2019-3004-02
2019-3013-01
2019-3301-01
2019-3303-02
2019-3306-01
2007-3310-32
2019-3311-02
2006-4016-01
2019-4019-01
2019-4022-01
2007-4025-31
2006-9110-02
2006-9111-03
9693-1740-04
9761-1745-07
S798-0200-00

Film advance lever set #EviSi—to b 1
Film advance lever knob #* FvAs—iEST i
Tap tite screw +ERMAFAMTAL 2> 724 PRl 2
Rewinding handle set BE|L Py b 1
Self-timer dial set A7 FA TN ED ) 1
Battery holder set BEheyE—=2F £« b I
Bottom cover set T hA—tw 1
Self-timer contact set tAZ7HRERF Y b i
Sheet FhA—HR#Y— 1
Eye-piece frame #E e 1
Grip T 1
Grip leather &) = FREE 1
Shutter speed dial Ar— P& iR 1
ASA dial ASA F iR 1
ASA spring ASA = 7)) w & 1
Auto lock button +— o 24 1
Shutter release button pressure & o £ —§13F & 1
Shutter release button spring Yy w A=A FTN L 1
Shutter release button cap R a1 E 1
Mylar sheet g F—0—= ) 1
Winding lever pressure & fLrat—fF g 1
Winding lever friction ELvSA—=F I 1
Top cover nut EHA—pisF o b 1
Rewinding knob B#ELST I 1
Rewinding bandle spring #ELASF 1
Rewinding bandle axis EFEL> oAl I
Top cover pressure nut tHhAs—Meg o b i}
Rewinding knob screw EREL/AFTER 1
Self-timer dial click spring A7 FEA P2 o PEP 1
Self-timer window A7 ERERERE 1
Reflection ring A7 RTERHR 1
Contact receiver A ZEURENS 1
Screw-A el e= 2
Screw-B L3 N o ] -
Phillips type tapping screw +ENRMAFALMF L+ 2010 2
Tap tite screw TEAHE~FAF > 754 b 2
Steel ball AF— A — -
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Agsy. Fart Mo,

2007T-4017-31

CODE No. 2007-300

2007-0170-11

2007=4017

2008=4017

The self-timer return spring
(2007-4017) is exclusive part
for 2007-300, not exchangeable
with 2006-4017.
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}2007-0170-11

2019-0132-11

2019-1018-01

2019-1052-01

2006-1054-03

2006-1061-02
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2013-1068-01
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2019-4256-02

2006-9112-02
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2013-9246-01

9613-1650-01

9798-3155-87

Fart MName
Top cover set
Accessory shoe base set
Counter window
Accessory shoe
Accessory shoe set plate
Contact-D
Counter operation pin
Contact-E
Contact isclation sheet
Accessory shoe spring
Self-timer reutrn spring
Top cover isolation sheet
Contact pressure screw
Contact=-A

Contact-8

Phillips type screw

Washer
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9695-1740-07
9762-1745-07

Fart MName

CdS circuit base plate set

Right side leather

Left side leather

Body leather

Tape-Al Sx45mm)

Isolation tape-Ald.,5x15mm)

CASEH = > }

*F—R5E (&)
*¥F—RE (&)

Fr—Rli
TrrERT—7
A

Eye-plece lens light shield framegsfli v v XX B

Eye-piece lens pressure
Eye-piece lens holder
Eyve-pliece lens

Screw

Phillips type screw
Phillips type tapping screw

Tap tite screw

RV Z8Hs
BRYY ThrL—
- -
LD

TEAMAE~BESRL

+ERAMBEL > Fh
tTEAESHFTEA AL

9783-1840-86 Washer W oS
Symbol FPart No. Part MName Type. Oty.

R1 9431-3347-31 1/16W, 330K [}
9431-3947-31 1/16W, 390K 01
9431-4747-31 1/16W, 4TOK 1
0431-5647-31 1//6W, STOK 0}
9431-6847-31 1/16wW, BBOK {1 - g
9431-8247-31 1716w, B20K Q)
9431-1057-31 1/16W, 1M}
8431-1257-31 1/16W, 1.2M 0
9431-1557-31 1/16W, l.5MilL

R2 0422=1516-32 Fixed resistor 1/8w, 15010
9422-2216-32 1/8w, 22000
9422-2716-32 1/8w, 27011
9422-3316-32 178w, 330100
9422-3916-32 1/8W, 390 ()
0422-4716-32 1/8W, 47062
0422-5616-32 1/BwW, 560} ¥ 1
0422-6816-32 1/8wW, 680 1L}
09422-B216-32 1/8W, 82010
9422-1026-32 1/8w, 1K}
9422-1226-32 l/8w, 1.2K[)
0422-1526-32 1/8W, 1.5k0]
0422-1826-32 1/8W, 1.BKQ) *

Oty

Lo D S R R

[=

—

[t



XG-lin) CODE No. 2007-300

2007-0101-11

¢

2008-11156-02



Fart No.

W 2007-0191-11

2007-1106-03

2019-1114-01

2019-1115-01

2006-1116-02

2006-1117-01

2006-1119-01

2006-0140-03

Part MName
Back cover set
Hinge axis=A
Back leather
Conversion scale
Light shield plate
Back cover pocket

Light shield plate-B

Pressure plate set

w:Parts for only 2007-300 (XG-1n)
¥ F142 2007—300 (XG—1n) ®AW&

HEE> )
EXPE A
BWAE
ASA.DIN #5if
EEENK
BEEHr+o )
EEE KB

EFEHEx> }

Oty

o



|
2006-9113-02 gé

1z}

XG-lin)

CODE

Ne. 2007-300

2006~-3010-07
i



Part No.

2006-0420-02
(2006-4216-04)
(9762-1740-07)

2006=-3010=-07

2019=-3024=-01

2006-9110-02

2006-9113-02

2006-9131-01

2006-9132-01

2006-9133-01

Part MName

Battery case base plate set
Plus side contact

Tap tite screw

Charge lever

Winder coupler

Screw=~A

Screw

Battery case set screw=4
Battery case set screw-B

Front base plate set screw

BHhr—=25H8

Btsr—2g&h (+)
+ERFAEHE>T 2L L
¥ oy — P lraR—

A srf—h73—

kb E R

kb Ex

b=

[k o 1 =]

kB ex

Oty



XG-lin: CODE Neo. 2007-300

Eula-maa-a?m

~

m—muy

i

2003-1002-81 or
2005-1083-81

\A\

U ve11-2012-0414)



Part No.

2006-0120-02

2006-0586-01

¥ 2007-1005-32

2005-1010-01

2005-1010-B1

2006-1011-05

2005-1061-81

2005-1062-81

2005-1063-81

2006-1064-03

¥ 2007-1074-31

9611-2032-04
96G12-1616-07
9612-1628-07

9612-1635-07

Part Name

Aperture coupling ring set

Lens leck button set

Front cover

Bayonet lens mount

Bayanet lens mount (=0.1lmm)
Bayonet spring

Ad justment washer-A t=0.02
Ad justment washer-B t=0.05
Ad justment washer-C t=0.1
Aperture coupling ring spring

Front cover indication

Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
Fhillips type screw

Phillips type screw

¥ Parts for only 2007-300 (XG-1n)
¥ Hi2007—300 (XG—1n) WAHH

Qty
XYV X2 b 1
vXoz 2§ty b 1
Wb 25— 1
Aady PER 1
AFFy PEE (—0.1m) 1
AFFde pATYN S 1
WET » v y—A
gy oy —B Some
ME7 vy —0C T
Ag) v r=27N 7 1
B & 23— IR 1
TEALE~EHIRL 4
+F M E~#FASRAL 1
+FIMMEFAIAL 2
TEAHESFAIRL 3

10



XG-Im CODE No. 2007-300

‘\T— 2006=5016-03 (2}

2007-5803~-01

BT AZ-1740-07 P BE22-1630-01 (2}

PER5-1T40-0T

2822-1630-01 . ?

AT82=1740-07 ?

i 2008-5014-03

2006-5015-02

2006-5018-01

2007-0%a6-11 ||

{ 2006-4024=01}

2006=-5011-02

2



Part MNo.
Z2009-05056—-12

{2006-5031-01)

(2006=-5032-01)

2009-0510-11
( 2006-5024-01)

{ 20089-5035-01)

# 2007-0566-11

2006-5011-02
2006-5013-03
2006-5014-03
2006-5015-02
2006-5016-03
2019-5017-03
2006-5018-01
2006-5039-01
2007-5803-01
2009-5805-02
9622-1630-01
a762-1740-07

9695-1740-07

Part MName
Penta. holder set
Packing=A

Pack ing-B

Fresnel lens holder set
Packing=C

Shield plate

Penta. reciver set

Fresnel lens pressure spring
Fresnel lens holder spring
Penta. pressure (Left side)
Penta. pressure (Right side)
Penta. spring

Penta. pressure

LED diffusion plate
Penta.pressure tape per metepr
Fenta. prism

Fresnel lens

Screw

Tap tite screw

Phillips type tapping screw

¥:Parts for only 2007-300(%XG~-1n}
¥ F1i22007—300 (XG—1n) AW &

A=A L —Ey b
BHFE=nAF 7 XA

A~k 7B

EEE LTS~ }
fFEENMF 70
BEEHE v — }

Ay b

AR ASE

# f i s A & —SP

~v sz (&)
~»a ML (H)
~t» # W4 SP

ALK

LED it #

I WEEERT -7
Ay p 7Y XA

B A

PAYVELEBRL
+EAMFESELT24 AL
+EAHMBEL» ¥ 2701

Oty

A



CODE No. 2007-300

XG-lin)

9813-1645-0T @

? 9812-1628-07




Part No.
2019-0580-11

2006-2035-06

2006-9004-02

9611-1625-07
8612-1625-0T7
9612-1628-07

9613-1645-07

Magnetic release base plate set

Release operation lever spring

Part MName

vi—xX=232 b EE

B A& FSP

Release operation lever A setscrewps I — ZREvA—-ANR

Phillips
Phillips
Phillips

Phillips

type
type
type

type

screw

sCrew

screw

SCrew

+FAMESE IR
tEAMRNESAL
+E R R NBESAL

+tFEA¥AMSEAS AL

Qty

M



XG-lin CODE No. 2007-300

rg: o612-1616-02

|
I

2006-1008-04

T006-2107=-01 121

2006-0005-02

 2008-0527-02

2006-4255-01

2006=5038-02 J
S

N

2006-2201-01 m___

%} 2008-1014-02

| 2006-1008-03
m.i:h

m Tyl £008-0152-01

B, ga11-1625-07 ’)!’7




Fart MNo.

2006-0151-05
2006-0152-01
2006-0153-02

2006-0527-02

2006-1006-03
2006-1008-04
2006-1014-02
2006-2201-01
2006-4255-01
2006-5038-02
2006-9005-02
2006-9103-03
2006-9107-01

9612-1616-02

9611-1625-07

Part MName

Front base plate set Al > b

Av resitor set g EHEBE » b

Remote control base plate set JezavEREEEsy b
Release operation lever—#A set v —ZMEEVS—+ o b
Lens lock lever VLo e P LrA—
Mirror box light shield plate iIs—FKeZ2ABXEK
Lock lever spring g« & Lrsi—58P

Synchro terminal set Yo r—EFN

Tape & (3.8%8) F—=7 A

Preta. frant packing SN AR ENL S e

Release operation lever-C set screw ikvhall

Lens lock axis e s SR
Screw-D 1 »% cl ™

Phillips type screw +EAMHE<FERL
Phillips type screw +EARfAE~FSRL

Oty

L0



10

2003-5051-01

8721-01%0-13

XG-=lin: CODE No. 2007-300

e

% 9721-0156-13 (2}
m

@wm—mw;n

é 9T9Z-20%0-40

2006=-5044-40




Part No.

2006-0522-03
2006-0523-02
2019-0524-11
2009-0531-11
20009-0532-11

2009-0542-81

2006-5042-04
2006-5044-40
2006-5046-01
2009-5051-01

2008-5058-81

89721-0150-13
9782-2050-40

9793-2140-40

Fart MName

Mirror return lever lock claw set § S—FE Lwvs3—no 2 2T
=}
ZYEx b EBLi—E }

Preset operation lever set
Mirror return lever set
Preset operation plate set
Preset lever set

Fly wheel gear set

Mirror-up spring
Mirror return spring
Lock claw spring
Preset lever spring

Fly wheel washer

E-ring
Washer

Washer

$5—ELvsA—ty b
T+t FEDE
Tty b st

T4 F—AFY—

iy

=72 7P

I 5—ELSP
Bz AF) 2
FY)+w b =8P

FFA B —AD 9 iy —

E )2
T vy —

WD v -

Qty

1

(=

10



XG-ln; CODE No. 2007-300

2008-%120-82

2006-05538-02

‘ 2008=-5028-01

2006-5029=-01

006-5030-01

2006-5113-02

2612-1816-07

/

2000-0561 -51/.

9612-1616-07 ., C006-5118-01

{2008~ M‘\

Sy
e,

%\H am—ninﬁg

2006=5116-05

8721-00B0-13 i = = 1 2008-5114-01)
2006-3019-01
2006-8117
=04 E
#721-0150-13

/ 2006=-502T7=-01
2008-5021-01 .

F008-5023-02 8721=01%0=1312)



Part MNao.
2006-0503-05
(2006-5112-03)

( 2006=-5114-01)

2006-0521-02
2006-0558-02
2006-0561-81

2006-0562-01

2006-5019-01
2006=5021-01
2006-5023-02
2006-5027-01
2006-5028-01
2006-5023-01
2006-5030-01
2009-5081-01
2006-5110-01
2006-5111-01
2006-5113-02
2006-5116-05
2006-5117-04
2006-5118-01
2006-5119-01
2006-5120-82
2019-5806-01
2006-9106-01

89611-1616-07
9612-1616-07
9721-00B0-13
9721-0150-13

9794-3858-20

Part MName
Mirraor box set
Mirror cushion

Mirror cushion-8

Mirror operation lever—set

Mirror holder set

§ 5 —Hp Aty |}
T I—F e

I 5—F o¥a¥yB

I —MfEVS—k o}

33—k F—Fup

11
Oty

1

Operation lever-B base set (Right) 3 5 —i#¥F uai—ﬂmﬁ-%y b1
)

>

Operation lever-B base set (Left) 55— 2—Bil s b1

Mirror box apron

Mirror release lever

Release lever spring

Flare shield plate{bottom)
Flare shield plate{lLeft side)
Flare shield platelRight side)
Flare shield support plate
Mirror box cover

Mirror support stopper-A
Mirror stopper

Mirror support stopper-B8
Mirror operation lever=B
Mirror opeation lever spring
Mirror box light shield palte
Mirror stopper gum

Mirror arm cushion

Mirror

Screw-C

Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
E=-ring
E-ring

Washer

S—Fe Az Fe

iy

iy

el -

S—lv ) —XLs2—-8P

i

Zv T~k ¥—+ (F)
ZvT—=Mikvy—+ (&)
ZvTr—ikv—+ (B
ZvT—fikv— b MBI

£y

=y AL HA—

F—HEhA b oA

Hiy

F—AFzi-

i

I5—MEBAL »i=B
> —fERh L 3 —
S —MeEL <—35F

Fig

Hiy

P9 —Hx 2 AEXR

§5—Ablygi—=a

iy

ST —=bLP wirg
§5—

¥ A
+FEAFESERL
+ERAEE R
E )z

E ) »z

MYz =

(%)

[ = =

fan

= W = o M

%0



12

XG-lmn CODE Neo. 2007-300

[9B813-1418-07)

BTE1=-20685-07
13

2006=0414=07

? 9762-1748-07 (2}

2019-3407=-01

. ) 2o1e-pasi-11

Js 8721-0120-13

"‘_‘L 2006=1408-05

2006-3410-03

I
!5 2006-3412-03



Fart MNo.

£019-0381-11
2019-0384-11
2006-0385=-01

(9613-1418-07)

2006-3404-02
2019-3407-01
2006-3408-05
2006-3410-03
2006-3411-04
2006-3412-03

2006-3414-07

9761-2055-07

9762-1745-07

9721-0120-13

Part MName

Counter dial set
Winding base palte-B set
Film indication lever axis set

Phillips type screw

Counter return spring
Counter index

Counter operation lever
Counter operation gear-B set
Counter cperation gear-C set
Counter operation gear-—A

Return lever spring

Tap tite screw

Tap tite screw

E=ring

hovr—F{ Yt b
EHRLHEBE o |

FTAAMLEBFRVA—F o |

tFEASFEAmMB R L

hvvs—FLSP

Ay vs—iER

Ay BRI —
Aoy —BH ¥y —
HU¥I—RBXY—
Ay /2 —EEX Y —

ol #—:8P

E Vx>

Qty

+TEAFEEHL2 2T 24 Pl
tTFERfGE<WMF£2 754 Fhalz

12



13
XG-lin CODE No. 2007-300

9611-2080-07

E % 9T61=-2040-07 (2]

S006-3055-02 2006-13415% @
-a3 |

2019-3418 %
=05

2ﬂ0ﬂ-73:|5:| 02

@B 9T21-0200-13

. ] '/‘ii
] =l i LAy ==
¥, I V : [’I 2008-1020-01
S | . T
£ | [
= i |
T, @ 2008-1012-02
!
|

-
a
0031=-1027-02

i T

)



Part Mo.

2006-0325-13

2006-0338-02

2006-1012-02

2006-1020-01

0031-1027-02

0031-1034-03

2006-3032-01

2006-3037-02

2006-3041-04

2006-3042-03

2006-3052-03

2006-3053-02

2006-3055-02

2006-3415-03

2019-3416-05

2006-3421-03

2006-9106-01

9611-2080-07

9761-2040-07

9721-0200-13

Fart HName
Spool gear set

Winding base plate-A set

Strap hanger
Strap hanger seat
Triangle hanger

Triangle hanger stopper

Winding gear

Reversing stop claw spring
Spool

Spool inner barrel
Sprocket shaft

R button release spring
Sprcket gear

Winding operation lever=#A

Winding operation lever spring P ¥ HE Hh W 1—-8P

Film indication fillep

Screw-C

Phillips type screw
Tap tite screw

E=ring

AT —A =ty |}

EREHE A £ b

mE

4 ¥
=AmA
=MBED
R ¥ ¥ —

iff e B o MSP

AF—N

27—

2Fasy e b

R §0#8 B 5P
AF7odr e by —

L I

FArLERTRZA F—

(I 5 el

+FAAE~#H I NL
+EAGEEF T2 PL

E )z

13
Qty

P

1Y



XG-ln; CODE Neo. 2007-300

2018-92108-01 @

r
@ 2019-0360-11

? 2006-9012-02
[
|

2008=302T-04

s |
I
. nnz-zmn—mg ,..--"/{ [ £y 2008-3028-02
{21
2008-306T-02 | [ t‘% 2006-3020-07
| gﬂ?ﬁl-l?iﬂ:ﬂ?./

P N
W\j A=-2038-50

/l

2019-0040-12
H -~

2006-2040-01 éq %L)




Part No.

2019-0310-11
2019-0326-11
2019-0340-12
2006-0350-01

2019-0360-11

2006-3009-01
2006-3012-85
2006-3020-02
2006-3021-05
2006-3027-04
2006-3028-02
2006-3029-02
2006-3040-01
2006-3051-03

2006-3056-01

2006=-3057-02
2006-8011-04
2006-9012-02

2019-8108-01

97TE1-1728-07
8762-2040-07
9762-2050-07

9793-2038-50

Part MName
Winding axisreceiver set
54 contact set
Winding operation plate set
Shutter charge gear-D set

Charge cperation plate set

Return spring
Winding stop lever
Reset lever

Reset lever spring
54 spring

54 change lever

54 lug plate
Widning claw spring
Sprocket

R button lock spring

Sprocket receiver
Winding stop lever axis
54 change lever axis

Screw

Tap tite screw
Tap tite screw
Tap tite screw

Washer

EMmEhE Lt b

B4 EhEv }

HHBIEE € |

Yoo R—Fr—PEFr—%o}

Fr—PWEEEY |

B LESP

i Vya—

D dey prai=—

ey bViA—=aFl s
S84 &P

54 v ai—

4 778

& WM SP

aFa s b

Ré#lo » #EF

AZedy b WE

&LV oi—
S4 gvi—-w
1Y =% cH

TFEAHABE L2 T 24 AL

+EAMAEBE L2 T+ 4 bR
+EAHEEAL 2 T E4 PAL

My —

Qty

14

y

G



XG-lin; CODE No. 2007-300

2019-3308-02 ﬁ\

2019-330%-01

9T81-2050-07

ﬂ: |

(

|',t

(

{
B

!

P611-1630-01

®a

2008-5401-01 ]

2007-110%-03

2006-9121-03 §P
(z)

-

3

PE11-2080-07

TE2-1740-07 -—

(2 /

2006-1112-01
0031-1027-02

@ 0031-1004-03



Part No.
2006-1012-02
2006-1020-01
0031-1027-02
0031-1034-03
2006-1041-01
2006-1042-01
2006-1043-01
2007-1105-03
2006-1110-06
2018-1111-01

2006-1112-01

2019-3304-05
2019-3308-02
2019-3309-01
2006-3312-02
2006-29121-03
2006=-9401-01

2006-9409-01

9611-1630-01
9611-2090-07
9761-2050-07

9762-1740-07

Part MName
Strap hanger
Strap hanger seat
Triangle hanger
Triangle hanger stopper
Light shield packing-A
Light shield packing-B
Light shield packing-C
Hinge
Back cover lock lever
Lock cover

Back cover lock spring

Rewinding fork

Rewinding friction spring
Rewinding axis receiver
Light shield collar
Tapping screw

Film guide collar

Back cover lock guide

Phillips type sScrew
Phillips type screw
Tap tite screw

Tap tite screw

(8]
[=%: - §

=mrp R
=mAREDL LD
EhoSF A
g P S -
BN 0

T

BEv 22 Vvoim
R R

BFw » 5P

#BRLZA—2
ARL7Y) 2 a»EP
#* LW
#RLEXDF—
ikwhl
FgArLA4A VAT~

HED22H4F

+FifFRE A AL
tERfHEXASRL

+ERHGESTH L2724 AL
+ENdE~NEHLs 724 2L

Oty

15
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XG-=lin; CODE Ne. 2007-300

@ 2008-2008-03

? pE1Z-1675-07
L2t

2008-2015-02
=

2006-0273-02 6

(]
.' 2008-2016-02

2008-2017-01

7 é
|

-

mmnﬁ

Ses Page:l8

(2008-2012-04) I




Part ho.

2006-0271-03

¥ 2007-02T72-11

2006-0273-02

2006-0274-02

¥ 2007-0277-11

(2006-2012-04)

2006-2008-03
2006-2009-02
2006-2015-02
2006-2016-02
2006-2017-01
2006-4253-01
2005-4270-01

2006-9105-02

9612-1675-07

Part Name
AM change holer set
Dial axis set
ASA brush holder set

ASA resistor set

Shutter speed dial base plate

AM change spring

Shutter speed dial pressure

Cam plate

Click spring

Auto lock plate

Auto lock spring
Tape-B

Jamp lead (0.4 f{=3mm])

Auto lock plate guide

Phillips type screw

¥ :Parts for only 2007-300(XG-1n)
#E)2007—300 (XG—1n) WESHE

AT A L — o b
4yt b
ABAZ ST YA F—+ |

G s AL » b

16

Qty

1

1

gt Yy w A=K {f sy b1

AMLD # 5P

Yys F—FL{xrigs
oA

Y » 3P
F—bro o FHf

A— pu o #5F
ZLrEERT—7
Ge»Zl—F

d—trE 24

tTFERft <@ PIRL

1

4O
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XG-lin CODE No. 2007-300

Assy. Part Mo, Z006-0222-11

/@ 9512-1620-01 2]
"
znau-w ga1s-1416-01 (2}

-

2006-2716-02 et

g —————— -

P615-1625-02

See Page.18

L

2006-0218-11

2006- (B3R 2008-2143-01, 9703-1635-40
213201 | 12
> !

@ 2006-2147-03
""" 124

2006=-0242-11

1

@ 97B3-2250-40

% 2008-2144-02 \r\\\



Part No.

2006-0222-11
2006-0215-11
2006-0218-11
2006-0229-~11

2006-0242-11

2006-2114-02
2006-2130-01
2006-2131-02
2006-2132-01
2006-2143-01
2006-2144-02
2006-2147-03
2006-2148-02
2006-2707=-01
2006-2708-02
2006-2T718-02
2006-2723-01

2006-2726-01

9612-1620-01
9615-1416-01
9615-1420-01
9615-1625-02
9721-0150-13

9793-1635-40

9793-2250-40

Part

Shutter complete =zet

1st curtain stop lever set

Shutter cover set

Znd curtain stop lever set

Shutter curtain set

First curtain stop lever spring

Ad justing screw

Curtain ribbon guide plate
Ribbon guide plate screw
Znd curtain roller-A

2nd eurtain roller-B

Ratchet

Ratchet stop spring

Znd curatin shutter gear

Control cam

Control cam operation spring
2nd curtain stop lever spring

Curtain shaft receiver-B

Fhillips type
Phillips type
Phillips type
Phillips type
E=ring
Washer

Washer

sCrew

SCrew

screw

screw

hame

Yy F—FToad
—ERiE Vi —dkw p
Yepd=hirn—fes}

—EBEE VA —t o b

Yo A=t b

— R thik v o3 —8P
FHEn L
®)FHL PR

ISR
“Ho—35—A
—_¥e—5—B

27V ri@ltnss s b

SF Ty b ikHSP
"Ry F—Fr—
il 0 4 4

Wl # 4 B &SP
Bk v s —8P
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Part MName

X contact plate set

Shutter base plate set
Control base plate set

2nd curtain release lever set
Ist curtain brake lever set
Brake lever isolation cellar
2nd curtain brake lever set
2nd curtain brake spring

Wiring base plate set

Charge gear-8

Charge gear-A

lst curtain shutter gear

1st curtain brake spring-B

2nd curtain brake spring

X lever spring

Znd curtain brake return spring
Brake lever axis collar

Tape

Shutter magnet core

2nd curtain release lever spring
Over charge spring

Magnet collar

Trigger contact

Trigger base plate screw
Trigger contact cperation lever
Shutter magnet bobbin

Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
E-ring

E-ring
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Assy Part No. 2007-0402-03

Assy Part Mame Flexible P.C, board set

Ty Takifity b

Symbol Part Mo, Com Part Name Type. Qty.
ICl | Z006-4301-03 M51865 1
1C2 | 2006-4302-03 I ¢ M51866 1
IC3 | 2006-4303-03 M3 18567 1
IC4 | 2006-4304-07 HIC 1
D1 9361-5631-01 Diode KB162 1
03 Q2 Q1 9363-1032-01 |02,03 Transistor 2581162 a
R3 g431-1037-31 1/16W 10KQD 1
RS | B422-1046-32 1/8W  100KQ 1
RE g9431-3047-31 1/16wW 300K 1
RT 9422-6GA06-32 £ - 1/8W 6811 1
0422-3016-32 EXKRE, T Rathy 1780 3900
RS 9422-8216-32 1/8W BZ20[} 1
Q422=-1826-32 1/8w 1.BED)
e ITRRRRSARRERE | e e | _1/8W _ 3.3k} ___
_____ 824 | 2006-8408-01] | Lead wire Pink | ¢0.08/7wiresf=35mm{) _ __
RO Q422-31016=-62 1/8wW 30010 1
R25 R1O QazZ2Z=-2416-62 1/8W 24010) 2
RZ23 RZ21 9472 2-3036-62 Fivad soisctap 1/8W 3080 2
RZ24 R22 g422-1036-62 1/8W 10w 2
WR1 9472-2049-38 VGOB2K 200K 1
VYR3 VRZ Q472=-1539-38 Variable resistor VEOE2K 15K 2
VB4 9472-1529-38 VEOB2K 1.5k 1
[os) | Q535-155%-36 1.5uF/35V 1
c2 a535-6845-31 0.68uF/ 35V 1
c3 a563-4738-31 C.04TuFs12V 1
Ca | 9531-2265-31 S 22uF/3.15V 1
(8] 0531-476%-31 47uF/3.5Y 1
CH 9531-1575-061 150uFs3.15V 1
9534-1656-33 | _ 1.5uF 725V
ed 0534-1555-63 & 1.5uF/20V 1
p535-1555-31 L/5uF/ 25V
B 9531-3365-61 33uF/ 3,15V 1
[ ] 2006-8403-01 Blue 60.08/Twires=2Tmm| 1
f28 2006-8411-01 Lead wires Red d0.08/Twires [=45mm}] 1
{34 2006~-8403-01 Blue 0. 08/ Twires=20mm| 1

[] The R4 i= excluded on the

[] R4{30402 (P v+ +) KRBT TLA

Flexible P.C. board set

9422-2036-39

Qaz2-2236-39

9422-2436-389

9422-2736-39

9422-3036-39

R4

9422-3336-39

§422-3936-39

9422-4736-39

8422-5636-39

0422-6836-38

9422-1046-39

9422-2046-39

Fixed resistor
(for adjustment)

1/8W 20K0 ~
1/8W 22K ]
1/80W  24K0

178w 2Tk

178w 3owril

1/8W  32KO

1/8W 39K

1/8W  47TKD 1
1/BW 56K

1/8W  68KO

1/8wW  100KQ

1/8W 200K /

19



Lead wires list

Symbal Part No. Color Typ. Qty.
21 | 2006-8401-01 Yellow 60.08/T wires {=70 1
22 | 2006-8402-01 Brown 60.08/7 wires =70 I
p3 | 2ooE-B403-01 Blue ¢0.08/7 wires =45 1
£a Z006-8404-01 Orange e0.08/7 wires f=40 1
s | zooB=8403-01 Blue ¢0.08/7 wires [=27 1
{6 | 2006-8406-01 Grey 40.08/7 wires =110 1
17 | 2006-8403-01 | Blue 20.08/7 wires £=118 1
{e | 2o008-B408-01 Fink 60,0847 wires B£=75 1
19 | 2006-8409-01 White 60.0B/7 wires £=B5 1

10 | 2006-8401-01 Yellow ¢0.08/7 wires 0£=85 1
£11 2006-8411-01 Red d0.0B/7 wires =110 1
L1272 | 2006-Ba02-01 Erown g0.0B/7 wires [=100 1
213 2006=-8413-01 Furple d0.08/7 wires L =100 1
116 | 2006-8404-01 QOrange d0.08/7 wires [0=11%5 1
417 2006-8417-01 Green ¢0.08/7 wires [ =144 1
L 18 2006-8411-01 Red ¢0.08/7 wires ) =60 1
f19-2 #19-1 2006=-8417-01 Green ¢0.08/7 wires p =65 2
£ 21 | 2o006-8400-01 White d0.08/7 wires [ =65 1
22 2006-8417-01 Green d0.08/7 wires J =80 1
§ 28 | 2006-8411-01 Red 20.08/7 wires 4 =45 1
23z FO06-8411-01 Fed ¢0,.08/7 wires Q=180 T
2 33 ZO06-8403-01 Blue 0. 08/7 wires [ =150 1
2 34 PO0G-8403-01 Blue é0.08/T wires @ =20 1

20
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B Measuring instruments

W Standard luminance box (Model [-21001, *L-223; B Mirror angle adjuster (Model MA-T. "1}
BEE tester (Model EE-2101, EE-2111} B Bp resistance selectar (Model RS-N, "0, *0. *1)
W55 adaplor for EE tester (Model SD-2101) B 1000 mm collimater (Model RC-1000 @, 0. *1

B Shutter tester (Madel S-2101, *FS-1DMNA)

B Time counter (Model TC-1)

B Digital multemeter (Model 2508, 3476, "257

B Camera standard tester (Madel ST-5101

B Constant valtage DC power supply ‘Model 5248, "E-1, "E-2 (ltems marked %7 have heen discontinued)

B Exclusive tools

M Toel No. 2007-3310-75

Top cover pressure nut spanner

® This is also available for the winding lever pressure (2006-3003) of XG series camera.

B Tools used in common

HMTocl Ne. 2006-0101-75 B Toel Ne. 2006-3003-75 B Flat plate (for 2005)
Temporary hody Winding lever pressure

ETosl No. 2006-0415-75 HTool No. 3006-3013-75 M Body hack gauge (43, 70 mm)
Battery adaprer Top cover set nut B spanner

B Tool No. 2006-2020-75 B Tool Ne. 2006-3309-75 BDial pauge
Shutter bulton pressure spanner Temporary nut

B Toocl No. 2006-2291-75 BTocl No. 054-5202-79
Syne. terminal spanner Master lens for 054 finder back adjustment

B Sub materials

M Grease HOoil M Adhesives B Cleaner
& 3 3340 e F012 e BOND G 17 e FLONSOLVE
e 2335 ®3-HOND 1401B
e £ 1150D [For screw lock)
¢ LOSIMOL ELT-BAE o LOCTITE #242

® SILICON BOND KE-441RTV

£o



MINOLTA XG-A
2013-300 (For Export)

TYPE OF CAMERA
35 mm single-lens reflex with sutomatic aperture-
priority exposure control

SHUTTER

Horizontal-traverse focal-plane type, electronically

controlled speeds.

Shutter speed 1/1000 to 1 sec., steplessly on
automatic mede B (bulb], X (1/60]
Click-stops and lock at "AUTO"
[zero setting
Up to +2 Ev continuous adjustment

Shutter dial

of automatic exposure with 1/2 Ev,

Self-timer Electronic, LED indicated types;
approximately 10 sec. delay
Flash sync Hot shoe for X sync: Electronic

flaah synchronizes at 1/60 see,

Extra contact on hot shoe receives
signal from camera-contral contact
of the X-series Auto Electroflashes

FILM ADVANCE
Film winding By lever with single 130" stroke

after 30" wnengnged movement

Film-ndvance release button for

rewinding, advancing-type frame

counter and Safe Load Signal that

indicates film loading and advane-

ing conditions

Auto winding : Through built-in coupler key with
asccessory Auto Winder G

Spool . d-slot take-up spool.

Film counter | Auto resetting calculation.

VIEWFINDER
Type » Eye-level fixed pentaprism type
Viewlinder vision | $3% [(standard 24 mmx 36 mm
imagefield).
Magnification | 0.87= (50mm standard lens at o=
Visibility —1 diopt

Viewfinder indication Acute Matte focusing screen
with central horizontally
oriented split-image focus-
ing spot surrounded by
microprism band, stepless
speeds indicated by 7 light-
emitting diodes; LED over-/
under- range indicators; LED
at "60" position also blinks
as flash-ready signal with
the X-series Auto Electro-
flashes,

Mirror i Owversize quick-return type

EXPOSURE CONTROL

Light-Metering system Full-aperture TTL center-
weighted averaging type.
Receiver element | By two CdS cells mounted on
either side of the eyepiece at

the rear of the pentaprism

Special low.valtage, low-

Auto-exposure control
currenl computer cireuit,
actuated by contact or
pressure on “touch switeh”
operating buttoen, varies the
shutier speed continuously
and steplessly to yield
proper exposure according
to metering system indica-
tion &t the aperture, film
speed, and exposure adjust-
ment set

Ev 2 to Ev 17 (e.g..1/2 see.

at BFLd to LANOKO ar £711)

At ASA T with I/1, 4 lens
ASA 15 te 1600 set on the

shutter=function pelector

Auto- EXpOEUTE TANEE

Film-speed range

Power v Twa 1,3V alkaline-manganese
{ Eveready A-76 or egquivalent) or
1. 55V silver-oaide | Eveready EPX-
TH/S-TH or equivalent) cells con-
tained in camera base power hoth
aulo exposure control and shutter's
elecironically governed operation.
LED battery check-indicator lights
when operating switch in battery
eheck position
Shutter will not release when
veltage too low for proper cperation

ACCESSORIES

* Exclusive Auto Winder G

¢ Auto Electroflash 320X, 200X, 132X and 114X

s Wireless Controller [R-1

* Remote Cord 5 30cm {20<in.) and Remote Cord L
Sm (16-1¢.},

« MD, MC and other interchangeable Minolta lenses
and applicable Minolta SLR system accessories

SIZE AND WEIGHT
Size ; BZ(D) % 8B {H = 138 {W) mm
(22 3-7/16<5-5/8 in.)
485 g (17-1/8 0z.)
without lens and power cells

Weight
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Part Nao. Fage

9761-2055~07=======12

9762-1740-07~-—-5,7,15

9762-1745=0T ===== 3,12
O762-2040-07==——=—= 14
aT82-2050=-0F =—=aeex 14
E-ring

9721-0080-13-======11

9721-0120~-13~---12, 18

9?21-0153-13----13::é
0721-0200-13==mn==n= 13
Steel ball
9758-0200-00=—-—--=~= 1
Washer
GT92-2050=-40===-=== 10
9793-1635-40-======17
9793~1840-86-—~-—--=3
9793-2038-50~=====-= 14
9793-2140-40~====—- 10
8793-2250-40===—mm 17

Part No. Page
§794-3858-20======= 11
L.E.D
9353-2642-0l-=====~ 18
Diode
9361-5631=-0]======= 19
Transistor
9363-1032=-0] ======= 19

Fixed resistor

9422-1026-32--—~====3
9422-1046-32-~ ===~ 19
0422-1046-33======= 10
9422-1226-32----—~ =
9422-1516-32-==——=== 3
0422-1526-32-= === 3
9422-1826-32~-----3, 19
9422-2036-39--=====10

Part No. Page
9422-2046-39-~-~=-=~ 19
9422-2216-32--—==~==3
9422-2236-39-======19
9422-2416-62-------19
9422-2436-39---—~ —19
0422-2716-32-=-==-=== 3
9422-2736-39--———-— 19
9422-3016-62=—====—= 19
9422-3036-30~~==~==]190
9422-3316-32-——-———- 3
9422-3326-32——==== 19
9422-3336-39-————— 19
9422-3916-32--——- 3,19
9422-3936-39-——-=--=19
9422-4716-32-—~—=——=3
9422-4736-39-———=== 19
9422-5616~32-======m 3
9422-5636-39----- ==18
9422-6806-32-———- —19



Part No. Fage
9422-6816-32-~~~-==-3
9422-6806-30~-~-~~--19
9422-8216=-32==——— 3,19
9431-1037-31====——— 19
9431-1057-31=~——==== 3
9431-1257-31-=======3
9431-1557~31==mmnmo— 3
9431-3047<3] ~m=mn==]0
9431-3347-31--————=- 3
9431-3947-31~==mmmmn3
9431-4747-3]====em==3
0431 -5647T=3]l=-——===m =
9431-6847-31-——-====3
9431-8247-31=——==m=n= 3

Variable resistor
G4T72-1059-3F======= 19
89472-1520-38~-————— 19

9472-1530-38=-=—==~ 19

Part No. Page
Condenser
9531-1575=-61l-===== 19
8531-2265=31-~--==19

9531-3365-31----~-=19

9531 -4765=31==———— 19

9534-1555-33-=-——-19

9534-1555-63=—==—— 19
9535-1555-31 ==mmmw 19
9535-1555-36----—— 19
9535-6845~31~~—--~19
9563-4738-31====nn 19



XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

2016-2023-01 e
’ @ 2019-2020-01

2006-02081-81

a2 2018=3311-02 2018-0306-11
2006-3003=02 @ g
| \ ! ze19-3306-01

¢ I s |
J I @ 2008-3310-02 N

2018-3301-01

| |
2013-1338-01
e 20169-3303-02
TLL
]

BT5E-0200-00
§ 2012-4016-01

See Page.2

4 2008-9110-02

:m=mm%

T 2008-0375~01
&

&

(SER3-1750-0T) (2)




Fart Mo.

2006-0281-81
2013-0291-11
2013-0295-11
2006-0375-01
{ 2005-3010-01)
(9693-1750-07)
2019=-0396=11
2006-0415-01
2006-0416-82
2006-0440-02

2018~-1007-01
2006-1009-04
2013-1358-01
2013-2005-01
2006-2014-03
2013-2018-01
2019-2020-01
2006-2022-03
2019-2023-01
2006=-3003-02
2006-3004-01
2006-3013-03
2019-3301-01
2019-3303-02
2018-3306-01
2006-3310-02
2019-3311-02
2013-4016-01
2006-0110-02
2006-9111-03
9693-1740-04
9758-0200-00

Part MName

Shutter release button set

Yo F—@IEE b

Oty

1

Shuttér speed dial/Function selector ¥ ¥ 2 A — &4 ¥Arts bl

Shutter speed dial

Film advance lever set
Film advance lever knob
Tap tite Ecrew
Rewinding handle set
Battery holder get
Bottom cover set

Self-timer change holder set

Sheet

Eye-piece lens frame
Self-timer dial

ASA dial

ASA spring

Auto lock buttan

Shutter release button pressure
Shutter release button spring
Shutter release button cap
Winding lever pressure
Winding lever friction

Top cover set nut-B
Rewinding knob

Rewinding handle spring
Rewinding handle axis

Top cover pressure nut
Rewinding knob screw
Self-timer dial click spring
Screw-a

Screw-g

Phillips type tapping screw
Steel ball

Vv E— A XAMER
- T
EEUvA—ESRT
tFRMftL s ¥y 2R
BE LAy b
BEhsr—=2s
TFHsi—t )

tATURBERFEMY— €2}

Fho A= (R — b
IR &

L Pl B O B L P

ASA $p#

ASA = 7 1)
A—Fto w2

Yy 2—Efig

Yy 2—f2FY 2
ey F—flx T
Lot —fEg

# FVviA—T )2y
LEhsi—k5F o b
B#RLT

EREL <2

ERLSNY Fri
LHsi—WEF b
2R/ Tz

AT EA X)) 4 28D

H¥RELE=
HREHe=
+FERfFE2EErrRL
A F— A — A

1
1
il
2
1
1
1
1

L R e T T S

(I 1 I .5 T %



XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

Asey. Part No. 2013-0170-11

{@613-10%0-01 )i a)

i~ ]

ey 1

S, 53 (2006-1082-02 )

[2013-9246-01 )

i
|
@tmﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂ—ul

|
|
1
'1

H

| [

!

i \"“ [2013-4256-01 |
|

{2006-1018-02 }% |
é (2006=1094=-03 )



Part No.

¥ 2013-0170-11

¥(2013-0160-11)
(2006-1018-02 )
(2006-1052-02 )
(2006-1053-03 )
[2006=-1054-03 )
{2006-4017-81 )
(2013-4256-01 )
{2013-9246-01 )

(9613-1650-01 )

Part MName

Top cover set

Accessory shoe base set
Counter window
Accessory shoe
Accessory shoe spring

Accessory shoe set plate

Self-timer return spring-8

Top cover isolation sheet

Contact—B

FPhillips type screw

¥:Parts for only 2013-300(XG-A)
HE2013—300 (XG—A) WABR

Epsi—toy b
T2 ) —a—p
AvE—R
TZ2x% ) —a—
TZE¥ ) —ra—n3
TZ22¥ ) —va—Bl
A7 X4y rE|LSP
Lps—gg—
IFL rERD
+FRfAbhRL

Oty

o4



XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

? !I BTEI-1TAB=0T 2]

FO06-9131-01 F 3“1;-1435“37 &ﬂ?ﬂ:i-']m“

| l . @ = See Page.l6

2006-4254-01

2006=-1019-03

#013-1411-01

2013=1410=01

\y?



Part Mo.
2013-0596-22
2006-1019-03
¥ 2013-1410-01
¥ 2013-1411-01
2006-4025-01
2006-4254-01
2006-4260-01
2006-5006-02
2006-3008-03
2007-5026-01
2007-5801-01
2006=9131-01
89612-1685-07
9695-1740-07

9762-1745-07

Part MName

CdS circuit base plate set
Body leather

Right side leather

Left side leather

Contact receiver

Tape=4A (5X45mm)

Iselation tape-A {(4.5%X15mm)

Eye-piece lens light shield frame

Eye-piece lens pressure
Eye-piece lens holder
Eye-piece lens

Battery case set screw-A
Phillips type screw

Fhillips type screw

Tap tite screw

CdS ¥+ b

# 7 — KR

FF—E (5)
KF—REE (&)
EATORER M F—F
VX ERTF—7

#E b #

BV X BAR
BV g
ERVyXharm—
HEY»

HERE D ¥R
+EAMFARL

+F it nl
+FrHt£2 2754 L

9793-1840-86 Washer b e
¥ :Parts for only 2013-300(XG-A)
¥ EE 2013—300 (XG—A) ¥ FHE&A
Symbol Fart No. Part Mame Type. Oty
R1 9431-3347-31 1716w, 3300 |
9431-3947-31 1/16W, 300K (3
9431-4747=31 1/16W, 470K {1
8431-5647-31 1//6W, STOK [}
9431-6847-31 1/16W, 6GEOK [ 5 |
9431-8247-31 1/16W, B20OK O
9431-1057-31 1716w, 1ML}
8431-1257=-31 1/16w, 1.2M 0
0431-1557=-31 1/16W, 1.5M I p.
R2 9422-1516-32 Fixed resistor 1/8W, 1500 B
0422-2216-32 1/8w, 2201l
0422-2716-32 1/ew, 27001
9422-3316-32 1/BW, 33010
8422-3916-32 178w, 390(]
9422-4716-32 1/BW, 4701
9422-5616-32 1/8W, 5600 5 1
0422-6816-32 1/8wW, 68O}
G422-8216-32 1/8wW, 82001
2422-1026-32 178w, 1K)
9422-1226-32 178w, 1.2K{]
09422-1526-32 1/8wW, 1.5K0
- Q422=-1826=-32 1/BW, 1.8KQ i

Oty



XG-A

[2013-1412=01)

| 2007=-1106=03]

CODE Ne. 2013-300

| 2008=-1116=-02)




Part No. Fart Name Qty

¥ 2013-0191-11 Back cover set BEE= | 1
(| 2007-1106-03) Hinge axis-A B A 1
{ 2006-1116-02) Light shield plate BREELE 1
( 2006-1119-01) Light shield plate-B BRENXF-B 2
¥ 2013-1412-01) Back cover leather EELE 1

2006-0140-03 Pressure plate set E#diE+E e b i

¥ :Parts for only 2013-300(XG-A)
¥HEHE2013—300 (XG—A) WEA#H R



CODE Ne. 2013-300

XG-A




Part No. Part MName Oty

2006-0420-03 Battery case base plate set EHh&yr—=2LH 1
(2006-4216-04) Plus side contact Bhsr—=28H (+) 1
{9762-1740-07) Tap tite screw +FAfFEHA22 724 Pl 1
2006-3010-07 Charge lever Fy—Plrs— 1
2019-3024-01 Winder coupler DA H=hFS5— 1
2006-9110-02 Screw=~A Ik e 3
2006-9113-01 Screw k¥ = 2
2006-9131-01 Battery case set screw-A Jiy o - 2
2006-9132=-01 Battery case set screw-B i e = 1

2006=-9133-01 Front base plate set screw kiR 4



XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

E SE12-1605=-0T 1)

) See Page.T7

See Page.B 'l"' S N

2009=-1010-01 or
200%8-1010-81

2000-1081-81 or |
2005-1082~-81 or
2005=1063=81

\% 0811-2032-04(4)

Ny



Part No.

2006-0120-02
2013-0173-11

2006-0586-01

2005-1010-01
2005-1010-81
2006~-1011-05
2005-1061-81
2005-1062-81
2005-1063-81
2006-1064-03
2007-1074-31

2019-4022-01

9611-2032-04
9612-1616-07
9612-1628-07

9612-1635-07

¥ :Parts for only 2013-300(XG-A)

Aperture coupling ring set

Part

Front cover set

Leng lock button set

Bayonet lens mount

Bayonet lens mount (-0.1lmm)

Bayonet spring

Ad justment washer-4

Ad justment washer—B8

Ad justment washer-C

Aperture coulping ring spring

Front cover indication

Reflection ring

Phillips
Phillips
Phillips

Fhillips

type
type
type

type

¥ ED 1 2013— 300 (XG—A) WEBS

screw

S5Crew

S5Crew

FCrew

Name

AL}
Mb2—kw b

ey P b

4133 » FEH
a3 PEE (—0,1m)

ABRy pART) 2
MET & vy —A
BE? » vy—B
e » vy —C
ARV 2227 )2
#ih o — 6

A7 REEHE

tFARH AR L

+EAftbnL
+ERMSIRL

+ERMHAAL

Oty

b

1

Some

10



{2008-3032-01}

XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

\ﬁ_m 8o16-00 (21

a'

G 0 2006-8038-01 121

\
2019-501T=03
@7 /

E=
- i

-
%ﬁ
ZO0T-5803-01

' . pE22-1830-01 (2}

BT62~1740-07 |
s022-1630-01 0 \E’ ? 260%-1740-07
TEI-1TAD-OT ? ‘ %
L ? [ 2008-5014-01
2008-5015-02 % i |
I Al 2006=5018-01

200T-0REz-0] |

2006-3013

[2008-5031-01)

20068-3%011-02

2



Part No.

2009-0505-12
{ 2006-5031-01)

{ 2006-5032-01)

2009-0510-11
{ 2006-5024-01)

(2000-5035-01)

2007-0592-01

2006-5011-02
2006-5013-03
2006-5014-03
2006-5015-02
2006-5016-03
2019-5017-03
2006-5018-01
2006-5039-01
2007T-5803-01
2009-5805-02
8622-1630-01
9TE2-1T40-07

9695-1740-07

Part MName

Penta. holder set
Packing-A

Packing-B

Fresnel lens holder set
Packing-C

Shield plate

Fenta. reciver set

Fresnel lens pressure spring
Fresnel lens holder spring
Penta. pressure (Left side)
Penta. pressure {Right side)
Penta. spring

Penta. pressure

LED diffusion plate

Penta. pressure tape per meter <2 v 2 ¥ s HiEHF— 7

Fenta. prism
Fresnel lens
Screw

Tap tite screw

Phillips type tapping screw

A E—FRA L —Ey b
il T e R

fiEenr v B

MAREL X — o b

BiE=Ea b 710

B & o —

B B T

o1 L SP

#HEEEA L£—5F
~vais (E)
~va®z (FH)

~»#8% 5P
~vaiis
LED i #

~w a7 A A

AR

AV EEBRL

Oty

3

+E A AESEL TS24 bl 3

+EAHMBL » E¥2RL

1

12



XG-A CODE No.2013-300

2006-2039=-06

.-"'..
nun-lus-orﬁ

% en12-1828-07

a Sen Page.D

A 9611-1825-07 [3) J\‘\]



Part No.
20159-0580-11

2006-2035-06

2006-9004-02

9611-1625-07

9612-1625-07

9612-1628-07

9613-1645-07

Part MName
Magnetic release base plate set Vi)l—Zw i bEE
Release operation lever spring . § 8t

Release operation lever A setscrew L) — X3k 23— Al

Phillips type screw +ERgE~<F B L

Phillips type screw +EN&AgE<E]IRL
Phillips type screw ‘=N EFE AR

Phillips type screw +ERFEAmMTSRL

Qty

4



XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

(ti‘rl 9612=1616-07

Q 2008-4255=01
|

‘ 2000 2 -~
~. L N@ujﬂz&—n =
N | |
£ - 2 s

u-'\.|

;
&

2006~01%1-0%

{650, S |

2008-102%-01

14559, Snm ] g
|

é 2006~ 1006-03

L0068-0152-D1

B611-1825-0T (2} ,\L,




Part No.

2006-0151-05
2006-0152-01
2006-0153-02

2006-0527-02

2006-1006-03
2006-1008-04
2006-1014-02
2009-1025-01
2006-4255-01
2006-5038-02
2006-9005-02
.Eﬂﬂﬁ-glﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
2006-9107-01

9612-1616-07

9611-1625-07

Part MName
Front base plate set
Av resitor set
Remote control base plate set

Release operation lever-A set

Lens leck lever

Mirror box light shield plate
Loeck lever spring

Scotch tape

Tape A (3.8%8)

Prneta. front packing

Mt b
B X HEBE » }

YeaoxgEhXHt b

v)—-XHAgvsi—tz b

Vo g frai—

I5—Fo 2 ABENE

g e F Lwsi=5P

=ML RT—7

7=7 A

_YAWERLL 2 VY

Release operation lever—-C setscrew ik D

Lens lock axis
Screw=D

Phillips type screw

Phillips type screw

Aoy

kh L

+FRfAE<EH R L

+TFEAFE~BIAL

Oty

(-

o



10

XG-A CODE Neo. 2013-300

&

(% QT21-0150-13 (2}

]

[i
.-'-"'. ;
.r'""
-
-
I -
[
- I
g
-,
. nru:-anwm%) r

.
=
so08-omz3-02 | -

I Sov Page.ll




10

Part No. Part MName Qty
2006-0522=-03 Mirror return lever lock claw set § 5—ERE|LVvsi—m 2 2] 1
2006-0523-02 FPreset operation lever set )y P ABVS—E ?‘k]‘? J 1
2019-0524-11 Mirror return lever set I3—=RLVA—%2 } 1
2000-0531-11 Preset operation plate set FI) e b HEBE 1
2009-0532-11 Preset lever set TN ey b Lrai— 1
2000-0542-B1 Fly wheel gear set 754 k—AFyr— 1
2006-5042-04 Mirror-up spring I 5—Tao 78P 1
2006-5044-04 Mirror return spring : 5 —F LGP 1
2006-5046-01 L.ur.k- claw spring By 2 MAF) 7 1
2009-5051-01 Preset lever spring 74w b vsi—EP 1
2009-5058-B1 Fly wheel washer F3ARA—AD 2 Vy— 1
97T21-0150-13 E-ring E N 5
9792-2050-40 Washer M oy — 1
9793-2140-40 Washer M7 o — 1

it



XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

2006 =51 20-82

q

2006-0858-02

S006-5028-01

SO0E-5030-01
B
2006-5113=-02 e

P
-

9612=-1516-07

2006-0561-81 -

>3

9517~ 181807
(7008- -
&

2006-3116-05

“7?1‘0“'-"'“@" | 2006-5114-01)

¥
1
.
1
]
i 2008-5019-02
[

5

A ___. ol
2006-53117 et z
=04 AT04-3B5E-20
q’\ PO06-0503-05

2006-0421-02 R ; :
9721-0150-13 i g6L1=16 lE-lN

S [

i

/ 20C8=502T=01

2006-8021-01 _
-
e

~

"

b

2006-5023-02 E/gmz:-mm-nm Q\
.H'd /\

\



Part No. Part HName Oty

2006-0503-05 Mirror box set iI5—HKo Ay b 1
(2006-5112-03) Mirror cushion IS—P ey 1
({2006-5114-01) Mirror cushion-B I 5—Fo¥u¥B 1

2006-0521-02 Mirror cperation lever-set ds—WEvAi—t g} 1

2006-0558-02 Mirror holder set EF—FAE—ta} 1

2006-0561-81 Operation lever—B base set (Right) 3 5 — 8V 1—Bl& "f;;,-f 1

2006-0562-01 Operation lever—B base set {(Left) £ F—HfEv - —DBpEg sy b1

(%)

2006-5019-02 Mirror pox apran I 5—We Az o 1

2006-5021-01 Mirror release lever s e - P 1

2006=5023-02 Release lever spring 55—t —A1Ls2=FF 1

2006-5027-01 Flare shield plate(bottom) ZrTr=Fik—F (TF) 1

2006-5028-01 Flare shield plate(Left side) ZvT—fiktv—»b (&) 1

2006-5029-01 Flare shield plate(Right side) Z Vv 77—k~ —F (&) 1

2006-5030-01 Flare shield support plate FLT—=Bikv— b #WR 1

2009-5081-01 Mirror box cover 5= F R B~ |

2006-5110-01 Mirror support stopper—A §3—WB=x b ovSi—A 1

2006-5111-01 Mirror stopper 25— hyii—= 1

2006-5113-02 Mirror support stopper-8 P 5 —§p=A b »-1—B c

2006-5116-0% Mirror operation lever-B i 5—{FHvi— 1

2006-5117-04 Mirror opeation lever spring 5 —H{F1t—8P 1

2006-5118-01 Mirror box light shield palte T F—FKe2ABENR 1

2006-5119-01 Mirror stopper gum IS5—Apwsi—Th 1

2006-5120-82 Mirror arm cushion §G=T—ALS wia 1

2019-5806-01 Mirror 35— 1

2006-9106-01 Screw-C ki ¥R 1

9611-1616~12 Phillips type screw d:A<E IR L 2

9612-1616-07 Phillips type screw R EEARL 6

9721-0080-13 E-ring E ) 1

9721-0150-13 E-ring EY)»zr 3

9794-3B858-20 Washer M7 =iy — 1



12

XG-A CODE Neo. 2013-300

[ef13=1418-07]

@I61-2055-07
ra

? ? GTE2-1T4R-0T (7}
[
I

: 2019=-3407 =01

<

S019-0381-11
]

@ 2008~ 3A04-02

2

m-j“d—ﬂ?%
|

i

! ngz:-mm—u
1

: - ¢L 2008=-1408~05
]

il |

I 5 2006-3410-03
- €d

1

@ FO06-341 1-04




Part No. Part Name Oty

2019-0381-11 Counter dial set o E—F{¥xrEr b 1
2006-0384-02 Winding base palte-B set E#WMEWEBEy b 1
2006-0385-01 Film indication lever axis set Z A A LBWEVHA—%2 } 1
(9613-1418-07) Phillips type screw +FERMAFEAmEASRL 1
2006-3404-02 Counter return spring howx—FLEP 1
2019-3407-01 Counter index horr—BE 1
2006-3408-05 Counter operation lever hor v s —EREBELS— 1
2006-3410-03 Counter operation gear-B set o rF—BE ¥y — 1
2006=-3411=-04 Counter operation gear-C set Ao A —EREY— 1
2006-3412-03 Counter operation gear-A Aoy i—RAEEFY— 1
2006-3414-07 Return lever spring ¥ ol &#£—:8P 1
9761-2055-07 Tap tite screw +ERAE~FTA L2724 thla
a762-1745-07 Tap tite screw R HLrr» 724 L2

9721-0120-13 E-ring EVvz 1



13

XG-A

2008-3421-03

Z006=-3053-07
I

200G-2 106
=01

2006~

2010-34186 E}

CODE Neo. 2013-300

CE

3415
-0
|

N

PO06-3052-07

o’

i
@ 2006-1012-02
I
@ £031-1027-02

i TN



Part Mo.

2006-0325-13

2006-0338-02

2006-1012-02
2006-1020-01
0031-1027-02

0031-1034-03

2006-3032-01
2006-3037-02
2006-3041-04
2006-3042-03
2006-3052-03
2006-3053-02
2006-3055-02
2006-3415-03
2019-3416-05
2006-3421-03

2006-9106-01

9611-2000-07
9761-2040-07

9721-0200-13

Part MName

Spool gear set

Winding base plate-A set

Strap hanger
Strap hanger seat
Triangle hanger

Triangle hanger stopper

Winding gear

Reversing Stop claw spring
Spool

Spool inner barrel
Sprocket shaft

R button release spring
Sprcket gear

Winding operation lever-hA

AF=nEyx—+%2 b

EMLE A €2 )

3 ]
i
=amRR
=MBED LK
£ ¥ Y —

34 0 B 1k USP

AT — A
AF—rHE
A7ed W

R 0§ B3 SP
X7ady pFr—

b HEY Vot

Winding operation lever spring b > & b v +3—5P

Film indication filler

Screw-C

Phillips type screw
Tap tite screw

E-ring

7ANMLRETA F—

itHhl

tTEAMNEE AL

+FERAHE~EEL2» 724 Rl
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XG-A

2019=-3108-01

CODE Neo. 2013-300

Rk}
@ﬁ 2010-0380-11




Part No.

2019-0310-11

2019-0326-11

2019-0340-12

2006-0350-01

2019-0360-11

2006-3009-01

2006-3012-85

2006-3020-02

2006-3021-05

2006-3027-04

2006-3028-02

2006-3029-02

2006-3040-01

2017-3051-02

2006-3056-01

2006-3057-02

2006-9011-05

2006-9012-02

2019-9108-01

9761-1728-07

9762-2040-07

9762-2050-07

9793-2038-50

Part MName
Winding axis receiverset
54 contact set
Winding operation plate set
Shutter charge gear-D set

Charge operation plate set

Return spring
Winding stop lever
Reset lever

Reset lever spring
54 spring

54 change lever

54 lug plate
Widning claw spring
Sprocket

R button lock spring

Sprocket receiver
Winding stop lever axis
54 change lever axis

Screw

Tap tite screw
Tap tite screw
Tap tite screw

Washer

EmwEEs b

S4 Ao b

EPMIEH L2 b

Yer EI—Fx—V¥¥—%r}

Fy—FREERERE 2 b

R LSP

L Vo~

) £ b Loi—

Yo bvi—aFY)rry
24 EP

84 RS-

54 W

#& B ISP

AZ7arz b
Rfle » #EF

A7edy R

ELOVvSA—W
S4 YL S—#
g -3 0¥

+EAMENFTELy 724 bAL
+EAMH4EETE» T+4 VL
+FRfHEEL2s T4 PAL

MY oy —

Qty
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XG-A CODE Ne. 2013-300

2006-1308-02 ™
=

5”@ 2006=- 330804
:

s

@ 2006-3312-032

2013 =3304-01

2781-2050-07

a742=1740-07

;‘ﬁ (73

B6L1= 16300
2006-1041-01

2008-0409-01

LMG-II!Z-DI

1027-02

200T-1105-03

2008-0121-03 @
2




Part No.

2006-1012-02

2006-1020-01

C031-1027-02

0031-1034-03

2006-1041-01

2006-1042-01

2006-1043-01

2007-1105-03

2006-1110-086

2006-1111-02

2006-1112-01

¥ 2013 -3304-01

2006-3308-02

2006-3309-04

2006-3312-02

2006-9121-03

2006-9401-01

2006-9409-01

9611-1630-04

9611-2090-07

V61-2050-07

9762-1740-07

Part MName
Gtrap hanger
Strap hanger seat
Triangle hanger
Triangle hanger stopper
Light shield packing=-A
Light shield packing=B
Light shield packing-C
Hinge
Back cover lock lever
Lock cover

Back cover lock spring

Rewinding fork

Rewinding friction spring

Rewinding axis receiver
Light shield collar
Tapping screw

Film guide collar

Back cover lock guide

Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
Tap tite screw

Tap tite screw

#W:Parts for only 2013-300(XG-A)
HEE2013—300 (XG—A) WAEA

MR
B B

=famR
=SAREL LD
ERy A
Efote B
BMHSy &0
Ersd
EHFo oy fai—
By 2 Hi—

o » 75F

ERLZ7A—2

SR L7V 2ia 8P
#=r L@
ERLEXDS—
Ji% s < QW
FArLGTL PHF—

HJ\o 2284 F

+FRfAE~EHI AL
tERMAE<EIRL

TFAAEBME 2 724 PRAL
THEAMESEm L2724 bR L

Oty
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XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

2006-0273-07 2 |

—
@ FOO6-F0 1 6-07

|

|

|

1
]

P00A-201T-01

|% 2006-0105-02

-4251=01
|

See Page. 19

{ 2008-2012-04)

200T=-0277=-11




Part MNo.

2006-0271-03

2013-02T72=-11

2006-0273-02

2006-0274-02

2007-0277-11

( 2006-2012-04)

2006-2008-03

2013-2009-01

2006-2015-02

2006-2016-02

2006-2017-01

2006-4253-01

2005-4270-01

2006-9105-02

9612-1675-07

BE T =

Part MName
&M change holer set
Dial axis set
ASA brush holder set

ASA resistorset

Shutter speed dial base plate

AM change spring

Shutter speed dial pressure

Cam plate

Click spring

Auto lock plate

Auto lock spring
Tape-B8

Jamp lead (d0.4 f=3mm)

Autoc lock plate guide

Phillips type screw

Qty
AUk v & — & o b 1
F4yYrmto b 1
MAF S ¥HhAaf—*xqy b .
Bl XEAE » 1

set Yy o A— XA FYAEEEy b1

AME) #SP 1
Y d—F{rrfs 1
b N 1
Y »28P 1
=0 I | 1
*=Fn »23P 1
ZVrERT—7 1
derF)—=F 3
dg—bo22@HAV 1
+FERMGE~E AL 1

16
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XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

| 2006-270

SGT2L-0150~13 ?
2006-21 14-:::%
8

/® 200802 28-11

i # o
] -
K

-

Assy. Part No. 2006-0222-11

I_.
i
1

2008-272 ?(é/
[

Po
- ®
g

1]
i

7=01 i

"
S

Q_' IyZ |

2o06- o] zmu—aua-ml
2i3z-01 * @

2006-0242-11

@ ATI-2250-40

|

PTe3-16835-40

/@ g81z-1820-01 12}
V } /| I ,.-"'lll ﬁmm:u/]./@ M]ﬁii.-ﬂl.ﬁ-ﬂl {24
] " |

BE15-1625-02

A

See Page. 8

2006=2 1 48-02

L&)

O\



Part No.

2006-0222-11

2006-0215-11

2006-0218-11

2006-0229-11

2006-0242-11

2006-2114~-02

2006-2130-01

2006-2131-02

2006=-2132-01

2006-2143-01

2006-2144-02

2006-2147-03

2006-2148-02

2006-2707-01

2006-2708-02

2006-2718-02

2006-2723~01

2006-2726-01

9612-1620-01
89615-1416-01
9615-1420-01
89615-1625-02
9721-0150-13

9793-1635-40

9783-2250-40

Part MName

Shutter complete set

lst curtain

stop lever set

Shutter cover set

2nd curtain

stop lever set

Shutter curtain set

First curtain stop lever spring

Ad justing screw

Curtain ribbon guide plate

Ribbon guide plate screw

2nd curtain
2nd curtain
Ratchet

Ratcher stop
2nd curatin
Control cam
Control cam

Znd curtain

reller=A

roller-8

27w rEmmbtbhsF s b

spring

shutter gear

cperation spring

stop lever spring

Curtain shaft receiver-B

Phillips type screw

Phillips type screw

FPhillips type screw

Phillips type screw

E-ring
Washer

Washer

Yy 2= oo

—EFivsSi—%s}

Yy Rd—hri—E }

—EkiLvi—xs }
Ve 2—Fty |

— B F ik vor—EP
BElEL L
EY) K HA P

Evhal
—Be—5—A
—¥a—35-—B

SF Lo b ESEF
=t DEET
il & b A

i 30 h & HEHSP
Z¥Hik vi—8P
Em= B

+EAtE~NESRL
+EAFmBEASRL
+EAmMEISRL
+ERMFMEAAL
E Y

M7 vy —

L
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XG-A CODE No. 2013-300

9721-0150-13 @

9721=01%0=13
2O06-2 10502
I’lt

@ e721-0120-13

g [2008-2102-04 )
2008-2196-01

(2008-2185-01)
2006-0258-43

ﬂ-ﬂ 2006-2183-03

e
so12-1010-01 BF

2O06-2214-01

2006-0211-12

K L8
S / 2008~-2T62-02

2006-2773-00
2006-2T49=-02

nasu-zm—m(‘:?, o

i
.

BA12=-1820-01
F 9611-16820-01 2008-2TR1-02
"
2006-2T66-03 ml.,)




Part No.

2006-0207-11

2006-0209-11

2006-0211-12

2017-0253-01

2006-0258-43

[2006-2185-01)

2006-0259-13

{2006-2192-04 )

2006-0267T-21

2006-2104-01
2006-2105-02
2006-2106-04
2006-2183-03
2006-2184-04
2006-2189-05
2006-2196-01
2006-2197-01
2006-2214-01
2006-2749-02
2006-2757-01
2006-2758-01
2006-2T62-02
2006-2766-03
2006-2768-01
2006-2773-03
2006-2791-02

9611-1620-01
9612-1618-01
9612-1620-01
8721-0120-13
Q721=-0150-13
© 9353-2642-01

Part HName

¥ contact plate set

Shutter base plate set
Control base plate set

Z2nd curtain release lever set
let curtain brake lever set
Brake lever ispolatien collar
2nd curtain brake lever set
2nd curtain brake spring

Wiring base plate set

Charge gear-B

Charge gear-A4

lst curtain shutter gear

lst curtain brake spring-B

Znd curtain brake spring

X lever spring

2nd curtain brake return spring
Brake lever axis collar

Tape

Shutter magnet core

2nd curtain release lever spring
Over charge spring

Magnet collar

Trigger contact

Trigger base plate ScCrew
Trigger contact operation lever
Shutter magnet bobbin

Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
Phillips type screw
E=ring

E=-ring

L.E.D (TLR1OB)

L.E.D i & -
The LED is‘reiriudg;nug {hE%FEI&?F%ﬁ‘CH-

X@Eh+®2 )

v F—fHility }
BESHR e b
“ERBEVSA—ty }
—EF V= sl }
—EFv—ERD 7 —
—EFV— i —t |
—EF—x5P

Mg AR &+ > |

Fr—UFEX—B
Far—UEY—A
—RBvvy F—Fr—
—®7v—=% SP-B

W8 H 4 4 L v i —8P

X v-2—8P
“EFv—%ELSP
ZRIV—FAENT—
ERerSr—7
YyvF—wry b RE
WM v 2 —C5P
BWHA—si—F y— 5P
v Z Ay PRSI~
Py H—ER

X% Y
PUH—-FEREBDY -

Vs f—mRs P HEY

+Fafda<E@Ai L
‘+ErRMdE<EHAIRL
+FAR A ESE A N
E J»&

E e

L.ED (1LD3)

Qty

i I



CODE Neo. 2013-300

XG-A




#
Assy Part No.

2013-0403-01 Assy. Part Name Flexible P.C. board set
FvEvTaEfty b
Symbol Part Ne. [Com Part MName Type. Qty

ICL | 2006-4301-03 ME 1865 1

IC2 | 2006=4302-03 M5 1866 1

IC3 | 2006-4303-03 1cC MS 1867 1

1C4 | 2006-4304-07 HIC 1

ol 9361-56831-01 Ciode k162 1

ol 9363-1032-01 02,03 | Transistor 2541162 1

R3 9431-1037-31 1/16W 10K T

RS 9422-1046-32 1/8w 100K x

RE 9431-3047-31 1716w 300K al

RT 9422-6B06-32 3 r 1/8w Gafll 1
0422-3016-32 o 1/8w___ 39001
QAZZ-BZ16-32 1/8W BE0O0

R8 | 9422-1826-32 1/8W 1.8K0 1

e ey gapg-ageesdy . 4. . o oo o) LW SVakl) |
| _____f24 | 2006-8408-C1| _ | Lead wire FPink |80.08/7 wiresf=35mm|) _
RO 9422-3016-62 1/8wW 3000 1
R10 [ 9422-2416-62 ] i 1/8W 24001 2
Fixed resistor

YR1 | 8472-1059-38 VEOB2K  IMO 1

VR3 VRZ | 9472-1539-38 VEGOB2K 15Kl 2

VR4 | 8472-1529-38 VEOE2K 1.5k 1

cl 4535-1555-36 1.5uF/£35Y 1

c? | 9535-6845-31 0.68uF /35y T

€3 | 9563-4738-31 0.04TuFl.2V 1

[ 9531-2265-31 T P 2epF A3, 15V 1

C5 | 9531-4765-31 47uF/3. 15V 1

C6 8531-1575-61 150uF/3.15V 1

2534-15585-33| or 1.5uF/25Y
Ci"{ 9534-1555-63| or 1.5uF 20V }1
9535=-1555-31 1.5uF/35Y

C8 8531-3365-31 33uF/3. 15V 1

25 2006-8403-01 Csid wWipe Blue ¢0.08/T wires=27Tmm| 1

034 2006=-8403-01 Blue d0.08/T7 wires (=20mm| 1

B The R4 is excluded on the Flexible P,C. board set
BR4E0403 (Z Lt b)) MHSTHRELEA,

9422-2036-39

9422-2236-39

§422-2436-39

09422-2738-39

9422-3036-39

R4

9422-3336—-39

9422-3936-39

94272-4736-39

9422-5636-39

9422-6836-39

9422-1046-30

9422-2046-39

Fizxed resistor
{for adjustment)

1/8W 20K
1/8wW 22Kkl
1/8W 24K}
1/84W 27k
1/8BwW I0K0
1/8W 330
1/8W a9k
1/8W 47K
1/8wW 56K
1/8w GEKL]
1/8W 100K
178w 200K

% :Parts for only 2013-300(XG-A)

% HEHI2013—300 (XG—A) W EHT&
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Lead wires list

Symbaol Part No. Color Typ. Qty.
1 | 2006-B401-01 Yellow ¢0.08/7 wires i=70 1
B2 | 2006-B402-C1 Brown ¢0.08/7 wires =70 1
3 | 2006-8403-01 Blue 40.08/7 wries 1=45 1
£4 | 2006-B404-01 Orange ¢0.08/7 wires =40 1
05 | 2006-8403-01 Blue $0.08/7 wires b=27 1
{6 2006=-8406=-01 Grey e0.08/7 wires =110 1
£7 | 2006-8403-01 Blue d0.0B/7 wires f=118 1
8 | 2006-B408-01 Pink #0.08/7 wires £=75 1
9 2006-B408-01 White d0.08/7 wires =85 1

10 | 2006-B401-01 Yellow ¢0.08/7 wires L-g95 1
1 2006-B411-01 Red ¢0.0B/T wires f=110 1
{12 | 2006-8402-01 Brown d0.08/7 wires £=100 1
213 | 2006-8413-01 Purple ¢0.0B/7 wires L=100 1
118 | 2006-8404-01 Crange ¢0.08/7 wires p=115 1
18 | 2006-8411-01 Red 80.08/7 wires =60 1
f9-2819-1| 2006-8417-01 Green 40.08/7 wires =65 2
£1 | 2006-8409-01 White 60.0B/7 wires L=65 2
=9 2006=-8417-01 Green 60.08/7 wires f=B0 1
§3z | 2006-8411-01 Red ¢0.08/7 wires £=150 1
£33 | 2006-8403-01 Blue 60.08/7 wires 1=150 1
£34 | 2006-8403-01 Blue ¢0.08/7 wires £=20 1

20



REPAIR GUIDE

The changes from 2006 (XG-2, XG-7, XG-E) include the omission of manual shutter speed and the

simplification of indication LED in viewfinder.

Far the adjustments and checks other than those mentioned in this manual, refer to the Service

Manual of 2006,

B Check and adjustment of indication LED e

B Check of curtain speed

B Ad justment of auto exposure

[TIMeasurement of CdS resistance value and selection of R, Ry rroermesimmmmeim s
ESEJECIIDH L T P PP PP TP P P E P
i'il.ﬁdiustment o T RS

[4ladjustment of LED indication

M Ad justment of X shutter speed

.Cha.ck of Ejl’l'ichrﬂ time Iag..............................-...-....................,...........----..-----.............

B Check of high luminance non-interlock lock
B Check of flash function

B Check and adjustment of shutter block performance

[l_.ChE‘;k of magnet atlraghion == s s s
Eﬂhﬂck Of CUrTin SPEEL F+ 7t te e e s ra A AT A S T A s A R R e

[FICheck of manual SECOMM  #+r-<osssrrors s weihs s s sy ik E AR A S e e s ek b sk b

[4]Check of minumum operation voltage

-._chhfck I]f Euflaln hﬂund T L L L Ll T L L L T T T T L R T L L Lt LR T ey

EC"IEEH af SYNEHIG Hime AR o s i e e frmda R 2 e Sy e A Eo S skl s ek b e

.Maasuring instruments & tmls T T T T

=l @ L

12
2
.13
.13
.13
14

.15

A9



B Check and adjustment of indication LED

B Measuring instrument ;| Camera standard tester MODEL ST-3101
BMHow to check

1. Remove the 2 leads (green, bluel of CdS board and connect them to the tester as shown
below,

& Camera ® ST-5101
» Shutter dial © ALTO » V-5SEL L R Y
« Mode SW. :LED
+ Signal SW, : CdS

L —— e B e

Blus

Coard D

ATy g
3;.,!'{‘} ST TE

L] illllllE
i i

FLLi T aenasee

2. Turn ON the metering switeh |5, 1, and adjust the ASA dial so that the indication LED

lights up continuously from = (low luminanee warning) to 2 (high luminance warning).

3. Loaking inte the viewfinder, make sure that the range from = te & can be seen clearl
without shading.

4. If the view is shaded. adjust according to the adjusting procedure given below,

B Adjusting procedure

1. With the tester connected, loosen the LED board setserew shown below and move the
board in the direction of the arrow until the range from & to A can be seen clearly and
evenly, and then tighten the setscrew.




M Check of curtain speed

B Measuring instrument |

Shutter tester (MODEL 5-2101, FSID-MN4}

M Standard | (01000 speed

10.8~11.2ms (both 1st & 2nd curtainst

Uneveness

Within 0.3 ms (difference between A and C ranges)

# Measuring
speed: 11000

#ln the case of 2006, it is checked at manual 1/1000, but in 2013, having no manual
585, operate the camera in auto mode using the light source of shutter tester and

adjust the shutter speed nearly to 1/1000 by the MC ring.

B Checking procedure
L. Set the camera on the shutter tester, release the shutter several times while turning the
MC ring elock-wise, then hald the MC ring with the finger when the indication of B range

is {1, Yms—1.5ms.

D0000DoD

1)

T

® Do not interrupt the shutter tester light with the finger during measurement.
® When the shutter is not released, the high luminance lock might be in action.

2. Release the shutter several times and check if the curtain speed is within the standard

mentioned above,
If not, perform the adjustment on P.12.

\ol



M Adjustment of auto exposure

B Adjustment of variable and fixed resistors.

II.— Stanting of indication — At high luminance adjustment

K shutter speed

Indication lovel - Adjpstment of TEDmY

(1]Measurement of CdS resistance value and selection of Ri, R:

BMMeasuring instruments | Luminance box «MODEL L-2101, L-222. [-27231%
Digital multimeter (Type 2508, 3476, 2507)
Standard lens (50mm/F 1.4

B Measuring procedure

1. Remove the lead {green) of CdS board and Ry, R: as shown below. Solder the 2 measuring
leads to the part of R, and make the connection to the tester.

o Luminance box

— Luminanee © EV 10 |EV 11+ ND filter 30% for
— L-222, 1-223)
=] EY 15
= K value 1.2
= ] " Green
l_!_ a . R|@
Measuring leads R

=
— e AT

Digital multimeter

V)

2. Measurement of Rpv 5 [If the measured value is outside the range from 12 to 40 Kohm,
replace CdS.)

Measure the resistance value with the luminance box set to EV 10 (EV 11+ ND filter 50%
for L-222 1.-223).

3. Measurement of Rev 10 (If the measured value is outside the range from 1.6 to 5.6 Kohm,
replace CdS.)

Measure the resistance value with the luminance box set ta EV 15,

B Selection of R,, R,
Decide Ry and R: from the measured values (or approximate values) of Rav 5 and Rev 10 with Q,']F
reference to the table on the next page, and fit them on the CdS board. \



ay
[Example] When the measured values are Rav 5—23 Kohm, Rev 5 1\? 39 34
Rev 10=3.4 Kohm, then R; =820 Kohm, R; =0, -
ofi Kohm can be attained from the point of
intersection between the vertical and horizontal 99
aAXeS.
3 e 20
M Calculation Table & i
Hm
10 R0
R ,
5 16 LB @& 22 24 2628 3 3234 36 38 4 4.2 44 A5 48 5 52 54 006
pp | =20 | _af| loog
“ | 0A7 {033 Jo.z2
g A% 560 | L
13 .47 |0.27] 0
T 30| AR | a0
.56 | 047 | 0.21
15 0| 3K 560 Ke0
.68 | (L56 | 0.3 | 027
S I ) ) I I :
0.52 | 0,64 | 0.56 | 0.35] 0,22 Ton: i Kn'.
17 ST B ) ) I kT T
10 (08| 064 | 0.56) 0,390 2 RBottom: R; (K1)
14 3901 47| GHO| AR | 1500 '
330 08210658 056 0.3 | 0.22
19 L0 3901 470( 560 660 ) 1000
f 1.0 ) s .68 | 4.56 ) 0.39
o0 _2n 40 D] 560 | 820 | 200
1.5 1.0 ﬂﬂ‘ O8] 0688|047 {1.33
71 EE ] I.0 560 1 680 |00 | 1200
_ L w082 |06k [0 47 [0
29 LO°| 560 | 680 | R | 100G | 1500
30 a0 1.0 |0.82 |0 [0.47 [0.38
23 L5 L2 4n _BAD | 82| 1200
1.0 042 | 056 | 047
v 470 GAD | BEG | 1000 | 1200
Lot i2 T o || 047
o5 _3 380 S 1000.] 1500
_______ I8 15 10 |0E2 | 40|05 | 047
T P8l | 082 § 1000 | 1200 | 1500
___________ 1.2 1.0 0.68 | 0.56 | 0.3
390 70 | 560 | BBO | RRO H2) 1000 1200
1.8 1.5 1.2 j1.2 |10 |0.82)|0.68 ] 0.56
o4 B0 | 4000 | 1200 | 1500
! se0 | geo| 0 |0ose |68 |05
20 L L 1000 | 1206 | 1500
470 1.0 | spof0.82 068|058
30 1.8 (680 | €80 1.0 | 1000 | 1004 | 1200
1.5 | 1.2 1.0 | 0.8 | 0.68
31 56l R Kan 1200 | §500
_____ 15 1z |10 0.82 | 0.68
1 560 o 1000 | 1200 {1500
18 @0 | 1.0 10 | bk | 068
I 1200
33 it
_bao 0.82
&7 L3 | 8a 1200 | 1500
1.2 1.0 |0.83
a6 680 | 820 ) 1000 | 1000 1500
g | o |15 | Lb L2 [ 1.0 | 1200 ) D62
P 1.8 10001 10001 1.0 1 1500
........................ [I“ Ilz I u
a7 Bl 12001 sy
...... |t o | 1.0 |0 82
38 1.B 1.2 1200
....................... lu
39 100 1200
1.5 1.2
10 0

10

W



2] Selection of Ry — Adjustment of 180mV —

B Measuring instuments @ Rp resistance selector (MODEL RS-, M. lI. 1)
Digital multimeter {(Type 2508, 3407, 2507

M Standard | | 180 imV

W Adjusting procedurs
1. Remove R, and solder the ? measuring leads te H,. then make the connection to the tester

az shown below.

Ffip
resiztance
selectior

2. Turn ON the metering switch {5, and adjust the dial of Rp resistance selector so that
the voltage indicated on the digital tester is the most approximate to 180 mV.

3. Select R, whose resistance is the most approximate to the value obtained hv Hp resistance
selector, and then solder it to the circuit board. Measure the voltage at either end of R,
{disconnecting the Rp resistance selector), and make sure that the voltage is 180 fm."l.-'.
®If it iz not within lHEJ:fm"I-’, check again to decide whether to grade up or down the

resistance of H, by one rank.

Inereasing the resistance of R, increases voltage.
Decreasing the resistance of R, - decreases voltage.
[Types of R, |
R“”’::::: P e NG, | R“’”"‘:‘:{“;;“} value | Part No.

20 | 9422-2036-32 | 3 | 9422-3936-32
22 | 9422-2236-32 47 9422-4736-32
24 | 9422-2436-32 | 56 9422-5636-32
27 9422-2736-32 | 68 9422-6836-32
30 9422-3036-32 100 9422-1046-32
33 9422-3336-32 200 | 9422-2046-32




[3] Adjustment of EE

B Measuring instruments © Luminance box (MODEL L-2101, [-222. L-223)
EE tester (MODEL EE-2101, EE-2111}
Standard lens {(S0mm/F 1.4}

M Standard | Allowable range of EE level | 0+0.8EV

VYariation of EE level 0.6EY or less

B Adjusting procedure

l. Set the measuring instruments as follows:

® Luminance box ® Camara ® EE tester
oo K value: 1.2 Shotter dial ;| AUTO ASA 100
— ASA . 100 K value: 1.2
— % Aperture i
_— = : s -
- 5 |2 99
I !-—\h—_,' rl"' o
4 |'—__'_—__:_q;h i.l =T

VR:, VR,

Turning clockwiger-re-rs
causes EE level "under”
Turning counterclockwise: -
causes EE level "over”

2. Set the luminance box to EV Y. Release the shutter, adjust by turning VR: so that the EE
level is within 00 8EV.

3. Next, set the luminance to EV 15, and adjust by turning VR, so that the EE level is within
0+=0.8EV.
Confirmation: Check the EE level at EV Y and, if it is not within 0+0. 8EV, make the

above-mentioned adjustments 2 and 3 again,

)05



[4] Adjustment of LED indication

B Measuring instruments | Luminance box (MODEL L-2101, L-222, L-223)
Standard lens {S0mm/F 1.4}

LED indication ( +1EV)

B Standard
(1l Luminance : EV 11 All bl i i + 1EV [+0.5EV 0 ~{0.5EV| — 1 EV
ow n ==
ASA . 100 able positions o = & & ° ° ®
fad

Aperture . F 38

| e | & | e
e [ o | @ | & | &

[Note] When only LED “: " is indicated, change the |luminance to EV 12 [ASA 100) or the
aperture to F 5.6, and check if LED "30" lights up.

12) Luminance : EV 14 ilewitieamibaas L +1 Ev]-l-ﬂ_sﬁvi 0 |-0.5EV|] —1EV
ASA L 100 T ; oo | &+ | o & ® @
Aperture = F5.6 indications [+ 1EV] aon | —.— +—I—}-— —-——¢r 5 —-.

B @ | e ] & &

B Adjusting procedure
1. Set the measuring instrument as follows:

Ry (Slanl adustment)

=
—m
==
—
—
=
T

(NIRRT

& Luminance box & Camers
K value: 1.2 ASA » 100
Shutter dial | AUTO

VR (Level sdjustment]

2. Adjust by turning VR so that LED “30" lights up when measured with luminance at EV 11
and aperture at F 8. Turning VR: clockwise causes the indication to be shifted upward, and
turning it counterclockwise causes the indication to be shifted downward.

3. Next, make sure that the LED of standard (2) lights up when measured with luminance al
EV 14 and aperture at F35.6. If an LED outside the allowable range is indicated, make the
adjustment (of slant) as follows or turn VR, so that the standards (1) and (2) are satisfied,

B Adjustment of slant
® When indicated LED is deflected toward the lower speed side than standard (2)
------ Change the resistor (Ra) to larger resistance.
® When indicated LED is deflected toward the higher speed side than standard (2)
vw==:Change the resistor (Ra) to smaller resistance. ()
#If changing Ry is not enough, shorteircuit Re with lead wire,
® After the adjustment of slant, perform the adjustments 2 and 3 again,



B Adjustment of X shutter speed

This adjustment should be performed after auto exposure adjustment. (Be sure to make this
ad justment after replacement of R, or adjustment of EE.

M Measuring instrument | Shutter tester MODEL S5-2101. FSID-MN{
M Standard !

Std va]uel Allowable range

16, 7 ms 1. —22.0ms

B Adjusting procedure

1. Release the shutter with the dial set to X, and adjust by turning VR, so that the shutter

speed is in a range of 15,0 to 18 5ms. Turning VR: clockwise derreases the shutter speed,
and turning it counterclockwise increases ji.

Il:t'lﬂlllﬂ

0000000

n@:@

M Check of synchro time lag

BMeasuring instrument | Shutter tester (MODEL S5-2101, FS1D-MN4)

M Standard | Shutter dial | X
A range | l. 3ms or aver
B range | 2. 0ms or over

B How to check

1. Set the measuring instrument as follows:

{Cy—)

/"\1

2. When the shutter is released with the dial set to X, the synchro time lag should be within
the standard mentioned ahave.

¢ If not, make the adjustment on P. 14,

(o



B Check of high luminance non-interlock lock

B Measuring instrument | Luminance box (MODEL L-2101, L-222. L-223)

B Standard
{1} Luminance | EV 15 ) :
ASA . e |It should he unable to release with & (high luminance non-inteclock)
: e i
A
Aperture | F 5.5
2] Luminance : EV 14 . . i
ASA T 195 | It should be able to release with 2 (high |uminance non-interlock)
7 e | OFF,
Aperture : F5 8

B How to check

1. Set the measuring instrument as follows:

# Luminance box & Camera
K value | 1.2 Shutrer dial - ALUTO
Aperture v Fae

penene
i

NIRRT

2. ® When light is measured with luminance at EV 15 and camera's ASA at 250, the high

luminance warning (&) should turn ON and it should be unable to release the shutter.

® When light is measured with luminance at EV 14 and ASA at 125, the high luminance

warning (&) should turn OFF and it should be able to release the shutter.

3. I the standard is not satisfied, re-adjust the LED indication | P.7).



M Check of flash function

[1/Check before completion

B Measuring instrument . Constant voltage 1.C power supply (MODEL 524B, E-1, E-2)

B Standard : iulta.ge v ! Indication in viewfinder Release the shutier
0 | Aue speed [ Runs according to the auto speed __T
. L& ;UT‘;F P:u]h' apens and Znd curtain runs w ith pOwer DFF1
Eﬁ_ _[ "éll;r LED BN & _F.u.l.| ¥ apens m’b.d El;-rj tur-ta.l.r; runs with power OFF

BHow to check

1. Connect the power source as shown below. |Connect 300 ohm resistor to the positive side.)

LD.CWwer solrce

3ooh

2. Set the shutter dial to AUTO, change the supply voltage to 1.6V and 2.0V, then check the
indication in viewfinder and the shutter operation to see if theyv are as specified.

® [f the standard is not satisfied, refer to the trouble shooting chart (P.11) of Service
Manual for 2006,

[Z]Check after completion

B Measuring instruments | Shutter tester (MODEL S-2101, FSID-MN4:
Flash {Auto Electroflash 200X---Code No. BGRE;
M Standard
With flash charge completed, the "60" LED should blink, and the shutter speed should be shif-
ted to 17—23ms.
B How to check
1. Set the flash (B668) on the camera, set the shutter dial to AUTO, and metering switeh to
ON. Then charge the flash and cheek the alteration of LED indication in viewfinder.
® During charge, the auto shutter speed shauld be indicated and on completion of charge the
“60" LED should blink with other indications turned OFF.
2. With the shutter dial set to AUTO, when the shutter is released after completion of flash
charge, the shutter speed should be within a range of 17~23ms,

Flash |B&ER)
® Cover the flash umit so that the flash light will
mat directly be applied to the shutter tesfer.

ol | © ‘{)(1
& || the standard is not satisfied, perfarm the }
FIOEERRTARIINInT “Check before completion” of section [T




B Check and adjustment of shutter block

BMMeasuring instruments | Camera standard tester (MODEL ST-5101)
Temprary body (2006-0101-75)---Not required when checked with body
completed,

B Preparations
1. Check belore huilding it into hody,

(D Shift the take-up shaft bearing (0310} of temporary body (2006-0101-75) in the direction
of the arrow, and sel the eccentrie screw (9281) of shutter charge gear D (0350} to the
position of Fig, 1.

(2 Attach the shutter block to the front base plate of the temporary body, and shift the
front base plate to the winding side of the body to set it up.

(2 Shift the take-up shaft bearing (0310) so that the (—) mark of charge gear A [2105)
matches the crest of shutter charge gear C (3016) as in Fig.2, and then tighten the
Serew.

@) Slowly wind and adjust by eccentric screw (9281) so that winding is completed with
sprocket idle gear (3034) and is over-charged by one tooth from the control base plate
{0211) when the 2nd curtain stop lever (02291 greatly moves in the direction of the
arrow (where the shutter charge is completed].

EFig 1 MWFig. 2 WFig. 3

(5) Connect the shutter bloek leads to the tester as shown below.

HFig. 4

57-5101

Grounded fo Black
front base plate

Measuring mode ; 55 CHECK
Trigger type ON—=OFF
55-X switch ;85
MEAS-CAL : MEAS

[Other settings are mentioned in
individual sections, |

Grounded to | (The connection within the dotted fine \
= tront frame _ 1% wied for synchro time lag)
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2. Check with body completed

(1) Remove the top cover, and connect the leads from shutter block to the tester as shown
below,

® Unsolder the shutter block leads iTi—(5 (Fig. 4 of P.11) and connect them to the
tester [ST=5101).

%) Red ——= Alligator clip (whitgl

Ly —————= &lligater clip ‘black)

///‘\

s [ 11 B

Alligator clip (red)

3! Purple ———= IC clip Ired)

@ Set the shutter dial to B or X. {Release lock works in AUTO mode.)

1/ Check of magnet attraction

M Standard | It should not cause failure of exposure at 1,5V,

BHow to check

1. When shutter is released with V-S5EL switeh of ST-5101 set at 1.5V and SS-SEL switeh
at 1 (sec.), shutter should not cause failure of exposure,

® If exposure failure takes place, check for stains, seratehes, ete. on the magnet surface.

2] Check of curtain speed

B Standard © | 10.8~11.2ms (both 1st & 2nd curtainsi

BHow to check

1. When shutter is released with V-SEL switch of ST-5101 set at 2.8V and S5-SEL switch
at 1000, the curtain speed should be within the standard.

® [f the standard is not satisfied, adjust it by ratchet (2147). (When checking with body
completed, remove the battery case hase plate.)

oﬂ
(=]

I st curtan

2147

2 nd curfam

I\




3] Check of manual second

B Standard | | Shutter speed | Sid value | Allowable range
1/1000 (). 98 ms 0. 7~1.34ms
1/30 31.3ms 26, 3—37. 2 ms
1/1 1000 ms #41—- 1190 ms

B How to check

1. Check the shutter speed with V-SEL switch of ST-5101 set at 2.8V, and 55-SEL switch
to 1000, 30, 1.

® |f the standard 15 not satisfied, adjust by turning the eccentric pin of S;.

8y eCcentne pin

4 Check of minimum operation voltage

W Standard © | nitference in spead for 1/1000 between supply voltage 2.8V and 1. 85V should

be within 0. 4ms.

MHow to check

1, Check the speed with S5-SEL switeh of ST-5101 set at 1000, and V-SEL switch to 2.8V,
1.8 V.

® [f the standard is not satisfied, check the attraction of the magnet as in Sec. [IJ.

(5] Check of curtain bound

B Standard I There should no bound within the image plane. I

B How to check
1. Release the shutter with V-SEL switch of ST-5101 set at 2.8V and SS-SEL switch at
125, and check for hound throuwgh the indicator lamp of shutter tester,

o If bounding takes place, remove the shutter cover plate (0218) and check for deformation
of the brake spring.

Blake spring
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6/ Check of synchro time lag

B Standard

Shutter speed 1/60
A range 0.3ms or over
B range 2.0ms or over

B How to check

1. Connect the X contact lead (green) to the shutter Lester, ( Fig.4 of P.11}

® When checked with body completed, use a hot shoe jig or remove the tap cover and follow
the procedure of P.H.

2. Release the shutter with V-SEL switeh of ST-5101 set at 2.8V and S8-5EL switch at
60, then check the values of A and B ranges.

® [f the standard is not satisfied, adjust by turning the X lever stopper.

X lever stopper

",'..‘,-«..:I
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B Measuring instruments

W Standard luminance bax (Madel L-2101, *L-222, *L-223)
BEE tester (Madel EE-2101, EE-2111;

W55 adaptor for EE tester (Model SD-2101)

W Shuteer rester ‘Mode] S-2101, *FSID-MN4)

B Time counter (Model TC-1)

W Digital multimeter Model 7508, *]4T6, *2507)

W Camera standard tester (Model ST-5101}

B Constant valtage D.C power supply Model 524B, *E-1, *E-2'

B Mirror angle adjuster ‘Model MA-T, * "
B Rp resistance selector (Model RS-1], "0, *0, *I!
BIM00mm collimator Model RC-1000 @, *0. *]!

iltems marked "%" have been discontineed)

B Tools used in common

HTool Ne. 2006-0101-75
Temporary body

ETeel No. 2004-0415-75
Battery adapter

B Tool No. 2006-2020-75
Shutter button pressure spanner

H Tool Ne. 2006-3003-75
Winding lever pressure
M Tool No. 2006-3013-75

Top cover set nut B spanner

ETeol Neo. 2006-3309-75
Temporary nut

B Tool No. D54-5202-79
Master lens for 054 finder

back adjustment
M Flat plate {for 2005)
B Body back gauge (4370 mm!

Wizl gauge
HTecl No. 2006-2291-75 HETocl No. 2006-3310-75
Sync. terminal spanner Top cover pressure nut spanner
B Sub materials
B Grease MW oil B Adhesives B Cleaner
& 3340 e 5012 & BOND G 1T o FLONSOLVE
® 1335 e 3-BOND 14018
e #1150D (for screw lock)

e LOSIMOL ELT-BAE

& LOCTITE #4242
& SILICON BOND KE-M1RTV
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Inspection Standard

1. This standard specilies uniform performance levels for servicing in order to guarantee our product's quality to customers.
Each item is detailed so that you can follow this standard when you receive inguiries from users or are asked for checks.

2. When delivery or acceptance inspections are required, do not directly apply this standard to the performance measure-
ments, but reler to the corresponding standard [manul).

3. Some users, because of their taste or special purposes, may require adjustment of this standard, In this case, perform
the adjustment according to the user's request whenever possible.

Chack Item Check point Description
Winding Winding lever Nat smooth [uneven, catching), shifted back, noise, vertically loose,
Winding tarque - less than 4 kg-em [with film),
Spoeol Operation - Not smooth (uneven. squeaky). Check film winding
Mo= |oad operation--250+ 51 .
Sprocket Operation -Slip, back Vash (aftér winding), Operation with rewind button
depressed (uneven, catchingl. Claw position.
Rewinding Rewind buiten Operation - Depressing, relessing, catching. uneven.

Bewind button lock position-over 0L 3mm {from bottom of lower cover!,

Rewind crank

Operation--0Mf-center, squeaky, gritty, defective spring,
Film rewinding resistance 251630 g.

Film counter Feed Operation - When wound twice from 5, indication shoud be 1,
It should correctly operate wp to 36+ 1. Cheek for Failure,
standstill, skip, deflection,
Deflection of scale position--Center af letter should be within the range of
E | index. Seale letter should be easy to read.
Return Operation -1t should return to 5 when bick cover is opened,
Film signal Appearance Operation--Signal should be as illustrated at the 1st frame on counter,
midway, 36-+2 [rames.
Check for unsmooth operation |catching, etcl.
Mo film 1st frame Midway A+ 2 frames
Over 174 Slightly visible
Disappearance Operation--Signal should disappear just hefore film is disengaged from
spool in rewinding,
Shutter Shutter hutton Operation - Not smooth, loose, catching, shock, stained, wrong position,

Operating-resistance- 2505 g.
After-operation allowance---over . 2 mm

Dial

Operation--Not smooth, elicking, auto lock, loose.
Auto lock - Loose, squeaky, gritty, sic.
Scale deflection - Center of letter should be aligned to index.

-




Check Item

Check point

Description

Shutter

Shutter curtain

Operation--Overlap, return (during little-by-little winding), bound, 2 nd
curtain appearance (in slow shutter), bump, stop, noise.
Curtain speed-- Within 13 ms for both 18t and 2 nd curtains.

X shutter speed

11, 0—22. 1 ms.

Synchro

Conduction--Light emission, No shorting during winding.
Delay time

Contact | Shutter speed Measurement Stoandard

Time until contact is ON after over

curtain running. {A range) 0. 3ms

X & X speed
auto setting

Time until curtain appearance after | over
centact is ON. (B range) 2 ms

Contact efficiency

Shutter speed

X & X speed auto setting

Standard
over B0%

Contact | Messuring time

X 1.0Oms

Insulation resistance--over 10M0O (250V D.C resistance meter)

Oparating

Lever

Operation--Clicking, deflection, return, not smooth, catching, defective
spring. Return to ON position after B.C check, return to click
position from lever contact position sell side

Letter indication should be aligned to lever index.

oo

Self-timer

Operation:--Lamp should start blinking within 1 sec. after S button release,
and blinking cyele should become faster just before release,
Alteration of hlinking evele:
Start ¢ Blinking start

Blinking quickens

Within 1 sec. I

615 sac. -

Battery
Checker

Operation--Lamp should be lighted exactly.
Lamp should be on in the range from 1/2 or over to B.C contact.

i

Focus

Mirror

Operation--Loose, two-step, timing, wrong position, beund.
Stop position-45° +30°
Raising position--It should be unseen behind flare preventing board.

Body back

43, 70+0, 01 mm

Finder back

43 56 0. 025 mm

Finder

View

Image turnover, o matching, scale plate deflection.

Speed figure band

Seratches, dust, stains, ete,
Figure and LED should be positioned within figure band,

50Y 750 o




Chack Item

Check point

Description

Back cover

Opening Closing

Operation Locking, looseness after locking. 1t should smoothly release when
rewinding knoh is shifted up

Pressure plate

Distortion, projection, irregular sorfaces, impurities, stains, inclining, swsy

to come loose,

Auto exposure

ASA dial

Operation--Not smooth, catching, deflecting,
For ASA letter. scale and frame; the 3 rd scale should be visible,

1005 carrect, or InnE IHGE

{ver range
release lock

LENS ! 50mm F 1.4

Luminance | ASA | Aperture Shutter release
EVIS | 250 | F5.6 :
EVM | 125 | Fab

Release lock should wark.

Relsuse should w ork.

It should be exactly locked with L0 g wr 1000 ‘E’ LED lamp lighted.

LED indication

Scratches, dust, cloud, light leakage {with dark finder)
LED difference:LENS: S0mm F L4 ASA: 100, Auta

: Correct Allowable range
Luminance | Aperture 5 —

LED +1 [+05] 0 |-n5] -1
woo | &+ |+ | @ | @ | @
EV 14 F56 [ 50 [sw| @ [ & | o | & | @
x| o 0| e8| oo
60| 4+ ot & L e
EV 11 F 8 w | e o|le]ale
® & o | | ©

LED other than correct LED and adjaeent LED should not be lighted.
LED lighting voltage:-2 0V (in darkness).

Exposure
correction

Operation -+ Not smeoth, elicking, lock release,

Exposure error

LENS ! 30mm F 1.4, ASA 100

Lumirrancr_f Aperture | EE level allowable range Variation
EV 15 F&. 6
EV 14 F5.6 Within=0. 8 EV Withint0, 6EV
EV 1 F5.6

Other
performance

Checker voltage

Hoom temperature: 25°C
| @1t should light up at 215 V.
® It should not light uwp at 1.HSV.

Touch switeh
operating
resistance

® LED indication is on with 10Mf, and off with 30 MO,




Check Item

Check point

Description

Other Releage lock ® Release lock should work at 175V,
performance i mum # Helease should work at 2,15V,
voltage
Performance 1530V [D.C power supply: 2. 25—2.8V)
assuring voltage
Current (D.C power supply: 2,8V
consumption [tem Standard
B.C lighted JamA max.
* LED 1 lamp
Z lamps 10mA max.
* Metering
Releasing I mA max
Leak current Less than 5xA (ILC power supply: 2.8V)
Accessories Accessory Looseness, spring pressure, removal, inclining.
Remate eontrol Operation--Tt should be easv to detach.
terminal Looseness, heavy, release, catching.
Cable release switeh cperation 70~ 300 g.
Eve-piece Clicking, easy to come loose, inclined,
attachment
Lens lock Operation-—-Heavy, light, gritty, squeaky, loose.
Others Interchanges LED 60 blinking with exclusive flash charge completed.

ability with
exclusive flash

Synchronising - With charge completed, it should be tuned irrespective of
shutter dial position,

Interchangeability
with winder

Winder connecting terminal voltage
& Winding completed (5, ONl-—aver 1OV,
® Beleasing completed (S, OFF ) balow 0.2V,




